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DEPARTMENT OF PERMITS AND DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT
ZONING REVIEW

ADVERTISING REQUIREMENTS AND PROCEDURES FOR ZONING HEARINGS

The Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (BCZR) require that notice be given to the

general public/neighboring property owners relative to property that is the subject of an
upcoming zoning hearing. For those petitions that require a public hearing, this notice is
accomplished by posting a sign on the property (responsibility of the petitioner) and
placement of a notice in a newspaper of general czrculatlon in the County, both at least

fifteen (15) days before the hearing.

Zoning Review will ensure that the legal requirements for advertising are satisfied.
However, the petitioner is responsible for the costs asscciated with these requirements.
The newspaper will bill the person listed below for the advertising. This advertising is
due upon receipt and sh\ould be remitted directly to the newspaper.

OPINIONS MAY NOT BE ISSUED UNTIL ALL ADVERTISING COSTS ARE PAID.

For Newspaper Advertising:

Item Number or Case Number:

OF—- 235 —2PHA

Petitioner | Stanley S. Fine

Address or Location:

Baldimore,

25 South Charles S“rce:\', Suwite 2115

Maryland 21201~ 3305

Please Forward Advertising Bill to:

Name: 'S-‘-a,,\\e\/ g EnC_

Address:

25 SOU.,-\—\,\ C,\r\ar\c.% g‘\'rtc:\'

gu:\—e 25

Baldi~~ove . MDD

2120| -33085

Telephone: T Hio- 727- LLOO

Revised 2/20/98 — SCJ
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLANTD

December 12, 2007
TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director

Department of Permits and

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING Development Managemenl_

JAMES T. SMITH, IR.
County Executive

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-235-SPHA

502 Reisterstown Road

S/west side of Reisterstown Road, 270 feet n/west of centerline of Dreher Avenue
3" Election District — 2™ Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: McDonald’s Corporation

Special Hearing for verification that the approval granted in Special Hearing Zoning Case #66-
193-SPH is still valid. Variance to permit 35 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 62;
and to permit 32-foot front yard depth in lieu of the required 43 feet. To permit 5 enterprise signs
on the building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs; and to permit a “canopy” type directional
sign in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or freestanding sign and to permit erection of the sign
above the face of the canopy in lieu of its erection on the face of the canopy.

Hearing: Tuesday, January 22, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,

111 }Vest Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204
VL ,&14060

Timothy Kotroco
Director

TK:KIm

C: Stanley Fine, 25 S. Charles Street, Ste. 2115, Baltimore 21201
Lee May, McDonalds Corp., 6903 Rockledge Drive, Ste. 1100, Bethesda 20817

NOTES: (1) THE PETITIONER MUST HAVE THE ZONING NOTICE SIGN POSTED BY AN
APPROVED POSTER ON THE PROPERTY BY MONDAY, JANUARY 7, 2008.
(2) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMMODATIONS PLEASE CALL THE ZONING COMMISSIONER'S OFFICE
AT 410-887-4386.
(3) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

TO: PATUXENT PUBLISHING COMPANY
Tuesday, January 8, 2008 Issue - Jeffersonian

Please forward billing to:
Stanley S. Fine 410-727-6600
25 South Charles Street, Ste. 2115
Baltimore, MD 21201

NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County, by authority of the Zoning Act and Regulations
of Baltimore County, will hold a public hearing in Towson, Maryland on the property identified
herein as follows:

CASE NUMBER: 08-235-SPHA

502 Reisterstown Road

S/west side of Reisterstown Road, 270 feet n/west of centerline of Dreher Avenue
3" Election District — 2"* Councilmanic District

Legal Owners: McDonald’s Corporation

Special Hearing for verification that the approval granted in Special Hearing Zoning Case #66-
193-SPH is still valid. Variance to permit 35 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 62;
and to permit 32-foot front yard depth in lieu of the required 43 feet. To permit 5 enterprise
signs on the building facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs; and to permit a “canopy” type
directional sign in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or freestanding sign and to permit erection
of the sign above the face of the canopy in lieu of its erection on the face of the canopy.

Hearing: Tuesday, January 22, 2008 at 9:00 a.m. in Room 106, County Office Building,
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Towson 21204

////1,,-?\ £
“WILLIAM T WISEMAN I
ZONING COMMISSIONER FOR BALTIMORE COUNTY

NOTES: (1) HEARINGS ARE HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE; FOR SPECIAL
ACCOMODATIONS, PLEASE CONTACT THE ZONING COMMISSIONER’S
OFFICE AT 410-887-4386.
(2) FOR INFORMATION CONCERNING THE FILE AND/OR HEARING, CONTACT.
THE ZONING REVIEW OFFICE AT 410-887-3391.




IN RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL * BEFORE THE
HEARING AND VARIANCE
SW/S Reisterstown Road, 270° S/W * ZONING COMMISSIONER
C/line of Dreher Avenue
(502 Reisterstown Road) * OF
3" Election District * BALTIMORE COUNTY
2™ Council District
%*
McDonald’s Corporation Case No. 08-235-SPHA
Petitioner *
%* %* %* %* %* %* %* %* %*

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

This matter comes before the Zoning Commissioner for consideration of Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variance filed by the owner of the subject property, McDonald’s
Corporation, through its attorney, Stanley S. Fine, Esquire, for property located at 502
Reisterstown Road (also known as 500 Reisterstown Road). The Petitioner requests a special
hearing to verify that the approval granted in Special Hearing Zoning Case No. 66-193-SPH is
still valid. In addition, relief is requested from five (5) sections of the Baltimore County Zoning
Regulations (B.C.Z.R.).  Specifically, Petitioner requests variance relief as follows: From
B.C.Z.R. Section 409.6.A.2 to permit 35 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required 62
spaces; from B.C.Z.R. Section 303.2 to permit a front yard (depth) setback of 32 feet in lieu of
the required 43 feet; from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4.5.A to permit five (5) enterprise signs on
building facades in lieu of the permitted three (3) signs; from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4.3 to permit
a “canopy” style directional sign in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign; and
from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.5.B.3.6 to permit the erection of a sign above the face of the canopy
in lieu of its erection on the face of the canopy. The subject property and requested relief are
more particularly described on the site plan submitted and the color sign elevation drawings

which were accepted into evidence as Petitioner’s Exhibits 2 and 5, respectively.
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Appearing at the requisite public hearing in support of the request were Stanley S. Fine,
Esquire and Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire, attorneys for McDonald’s; Robert A. Houck, owner-
operator of the existing McDonald’s at the subject location; Lee May, Area Construction
Manager for McDonald’s Corporation; and Iwona Rostek-Zarska and Walenty Zarski of
Baltimore Land Design Group, Inc., the consulting engineers who prepared the site plan for this
property. Peirce Macgill, of the Baltimore County Department of Economic Development, also
appeared in support of the request. Although no one appeared as a Protestant or other interested
person, it should be noted that Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire entered his appearance on
behalf of the owners of the property located at 404 Reisterstown Road which is immediately
adjacent to the subject property.

An appreciation of the property’s past history and use is relevant and is briefly outlined.
The property that is the subject of the instant Petitions is known both as 502 Reisterstown Road
and as 500 Reisterstown Road. See Petitioner’s Exhibit 1. Although the records of the State
Department of Assessments and Taxation reflect an address of 500 Reisterstown Road, the
physical location of the property has historically been known as 502 Reisterstown Road. For
purposes of these Petitions, the property(s) will be referred to as 502 Reisterstown Road. As
illustrated on the site plan, two-thirds of the 0.77 acre site immediately adjacent to Reisterstown
Road is zoned B.L.; the rear one-third of the property is zoned D.R.5.5. A fast-food restaurant
and a drive-thru are permitted uses in the B.L. zone pursuant to B.C.Z.R. Section 230.4. Parking
is an accessory use that is not permitted as a matter of right in the D.R.5.5 zone. On October 5,
1966, a use permit was granted by Special Hearing to permit parking on the D.R.5.5 portion of
the property in Case No. 66-193-SPH. The existing McDonald’s was constructed in 1967 and

has operated continuously at this location since that time.
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Testimony and evidence presented at the hearing discloses that McDonald’s proposes to
demolish the existing restaurant and rebuild a new restaurant in its place. The existing structure
is operationally inadequate and has only one drive-thru window. The proposed structure will
occupy approximately the same footprint as the existing structure, and will have an enlarged
kitchen area, as well as two drive-thru windows. The proposed restaurant will seat
approximately 64 patrons, whereas the existing restaurant seats 76-78 patrons.

Ms. Rostek-Zarska was accepted as an expert in site engineering, and testified that the
size and location of the existing building impose certain restraints on the proposed new
construction that make the requested variances necessary. The existing McDonald’s, shown on
the Existing Conditions Sheet (Petitioner’s Exhibit 2), is situated 32 feet from Reisterstown
Road. The existing building, along with the stacking lane for the drive-thru, occupies most of
the lot. In addition, the rear lot line is irregularly shaped, causing the lot to be shallower on one
side than the other. Section 303.2 of the B.C.Z.R. provides that the front yard must not be less
than the average depth of the front yards of all improved lots within 200 feet on either side of
this lot. This would require a 43-foot front yard, which is not feasible given the configuration of
the lot. As the lot is shallower on one side than the other, the building cannot be situated further
back from Reisterstown Road while maintaining the stacking lane for the drive-thru and the
parking spaces in the rear of the building. Moreover, at the recommendation of the Baltimore
County Design Review Panel, McDonald’s sited the building closer to Reisterstown Road than
originally planned, in order to conform to the character of the Pikesville community. In light of
the recommendation of the Design Review Panel, a variance from the provisions of Section
303.2 to permit a 32-foot front yard depth in lieu of the required 43-foot front yard is the

minimum variance necessary to permit the construction of the new McDonald’s.
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Section 409.6.A.2 of the B.C.Z.R. would require McDonald’s to provide 62 parking
spaces on the property to accommodate the fast-food restaurant use. McDonald’s currently
provides 48 off-street parking spaces at this location. In support of its request for a variance
from the off-street parking requirements, McDonald’s submitted two parking studies conducted
by Street Traffic Studies, Ltd. (Petitioner’s Exhibits 8 and 9). These studies examined the use of
the existing McDonald’s parking lot during its peak hours, and found that a maximum of 28 cars
were parked in the parking lot at any one time. Both studies therefore concluded that adequate
parking exists at this site to accommodate peak demand periods. It is also to be noted that
McDonald’s does approximately 53% of its business at this location through the one existing
drive-thru window. The proposed structure will have two drive-thru windows, which will
increase the efficiency of the drive-thru operation and allow McDonald’s to do a greater
percentage of its business through the drive-thru. Robert A. Houck, owner-operator of the
existing McDonald’s at this location, testified that he owns and operates 11 McDonald’s
restaurants and that, in his experience, the addition of a second drive-thru window can be
expected to increase the amount of business done at the drive-thru to 60-65%. This increased
drive-thru business will lessen the demand for off-street parking. Finally, as the proposed new
restaurant will seat fewer patrons than the existing restaurant, the reduction in off-street parking
to 35 spaces is expected to sufficiently accommodate the reduced capacity of the restaurant.

Petitioner also seeks variances from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4.5.A to permit five (5)
enterprise signs on building facades in lieu of the permitted three (3) signs; from B.C.Z.R.
Section 450.4.3 to permit a “canopy” style directional sign in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted
or free-standing sign; and from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.5.B.3.6 to permit the erection of a sign
above the face of the canopy in lieu of its erection on the face of the canopy. These signs are

McDonald’s standard signage plan, and the restaurant at this location would deviate from the



standard style of other McDonald’s restaurants if the proposed signs were not permitted.
McDonald’s consulted extensively with the Baltimore County Design Review Panel to ensure
that the proposed signs and structure would conform to the character of the Pikesville
community, and the proposed signs have been approved by the Panel. In addition, the Office of
Planning issued a Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC) comment indicating that the Petitioner’s
submittal is consistent with the recommendations of the Design Review Panel, and
recommended approval of the requested variances.

After due consideration of the testimony and evidence presented, it is clear that the
requested variances meet the standards set forth in B.C.Z.R. Section 307. The property is unique
by virtue of its narrow size and irregularly shaped rear lot line. The existing building, located 32
feet from Reisterstown Road, further contributes to the site’s uniqueness and imposes certain
constraints on the development of the property. These different features of the property and
structure drive the need for variance relief and I find that the Petitioner has satisfied its burden at
law. The constraints imposed by these features would create a practical difficulty for the
Petitioner if strict compliance with the provisions of the B.C.Z.R. were required. I find that the
use proposed will not be detrimental to the surrounding locale and will meet the spirit and intent
of the B.C.Z.R. 1 will therefore grant the requested variances.

Additionally, McDonald’s has reached an agreement with the owner of the property
located at 404 Reisterstown Road immediately adjacent to the subject property. The neighboring
property owner has agreed to support McDonald’s’ Petitions for Variance, provided that three
conditions are included in the instant Order. See Attorney Alderman’s letter received as
Petitioner’s Exhibit 7. These conditions relate to the installation of a fence between 502
Reisterstown Road and 404 Reisterstown Road, the erection of appropriate signage on the

property at 404 Reisterstown Road regarding parking violations, and the establishment by



McDonald’s of procedures for resolving any complaints about parking violations arising from
404 Reisterstown Road. McDonald’s consents to these conditions and they will therefore be
incorporated herein.

In furtherance of the first condition, McDonald’s has submitted a redlined version of the
Plat to Accompany Zoning Petition showing the requested fence and shrubbery as Petitioner’s
Exhibit 6. This modified redlined plat also shows the addition of a 9-foot by 20-foot loading
area in the rear of the property which, as a practical matter, will not be used. Mr. Houck testified
that loading would occur on the side of the restaurant late at night or very early in the morning,
so as not to interfere with the normal operation of the restaurant. Similarly, the modified plan
also shows a new dumpster, which will replace the existing dumpster at the rear of the site. The
dumpster will be unloaded during non-peak hours so as not to interfere with the normal operation
of the restaurant. Two parking spaces are shown adjacent to the dumpster area and are counted
toward the total parking provided. These two spaces may be designated as employee parking
spaces and could be vacated immediately in the rare event that the dumpster must be unloaded
during normal operating hours.

Pursuant to the advertisement, posting of the property, and public hearing on these
petitions held, and for the reasons set forth above, the relief requested shall be granted.

THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED by the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County this

‘! W day of February, 2008, that the Petition for Special Hearing to verify that the

approval granted in Special Hearing Zoning Case No. 66-193-SPH is still valid, be and is hereby
verified and confirmed; and

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that the Petitions for Variance from Section 409.6.A.2 of
the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations (B.C.Z.R.) to permit 35 off-street parking spaces in

lieu of the required 62 spaces; from B.C.Z.R. Section 303.2 to permit a front yard (depth)



setback of 32 feet in lieu of the required 43 feet; from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.4.5.A to permit five
(5) enterprise signs on building facades in lieu of the permitted three (3) signs; from B.C.Z.R.
Section 450.4.3 to permit a “canopy” style directional sign in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted
or free-standing sign; and from B.C.Z.R. Section 450.5.B.3.6 to permit the erection of a sign
above the face of the canopy in lieu of its erection on the face of the canopy, in accordance with
Petitioner’s Exhibits 4, 5, and 6, be and are hereby GRANTED, subject to the following
conditions:

1. An attractive 48-inch tall, black or dark bronze ornamental iron fence with through-
the-top-rail flat-top pickets, is to be erected and maintained by current and future
owners of the McDonald’s store or property. This fence is to be erected on the grassy
strip that separates the entire length of the properties located at 404 and 502
Reisterstown Road. This fence is to be supplemented with shrubbery that is no more
than 30 inches tall, spanning both sides of the entire length of the fence but taking
into consideration existing trees. The style of the fence and the selection of the
shrubbery are to be approved by the owners of 404 Reisterstown Road and the
Baltimore County Landscape Architect.

2. McDonald’s shall provide adequate and appropriate signage on 404 Reisterstown
Road in the immediate vicinity of the common property line between the properties,
informing parking violators of their infringement on private property and the potential
towing, storage, and removal expenses to be borne by the violator. All such signs
shall conform to applicable provisions of Baltimore County law and regulation.
McDonald’s shall, on an as-needed basis, replace signs on the 404 Reisterstown Road
property in the event that they become unreadable.

3. McDonald’s shall establish and provide McDonald’s employees with clearly written
procedures on how to handle and resolve any and all parking violation complaints
from the 404 Reisterstown Road property.

¥ g E Any appeal of this decision must be taken in accordance with Section 32-3-401 of the

Baltimore County Code.
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

MARYLAND

JAMES T. SMITH, JR. WILLIAM J. WISEMAN 111
County Executive February 5, 2008 Zoning Commissioner

Stanley S. Fine, Esquire

Caroline L. Hecker, Esquire
Rosenberg / Martin / Greenberg, LLP
25 South Charles Street, Suite 2115
Baltimore, MD 21201-3305

RE: PETITIONS FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND VARIANCE
SW/S Reisterstown Road, 270° S/W c/line of Dreher Avenue
(502 Reisterstown Road)
3" Election District - 2" Council District
McDonald’s Corporation - Petitioner
Case No. 08-235-SPHA

Dear Counsel:

Enclosed please find a copy of the decision rendered in the above-captioned matter. The Petitions for
Special Hearing and Variance have been granted with restrictions in accordance with the attached Order.

In the event any party finds the decision rendered is unfavorable, any party may file an appeal to the
County Board of Appeals within thirty (30) days of the date of this Order. For further information on filing
an appeal, please contact the Department of Permits and Development Management office at 887-3391.

Zoning Commissioner
WIW:dlw for Baltimore County
Enclosure

c: Robert A. Houck, McDonald’s Corporation, 8500 Ft. Smallwood Road,

Pasadena, MD 21122

Lee May, 6903 Rockledge Drive, Suite 1100, Bethesda, MD 20817

Iwona Rostek-Zarska & Walenty Zarski, Baltimore Land Design Group, Inc.,
222 Schilling Circle, Suite 105, Hunt Valley, MD 21031

Howard L. Alderman, Jr., Esquire, Levin & Gann, P.A., Nottingham Centre, 8" Floor,
502 Washington Avenue, Towson, MD 21204

Peirce Macgill, Baltimore County Department of Economic Development

Avery Harden, Baltimore County Landscape Architect, DPDM

People's Counsel; Office of Planning; Development Plans Review; File

County Courts Building | 401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3868 | Fax 410-887-3468
www.baltimorecountyonline.info


www.baltimorecountyonline.info
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Petition for Special Hearing

to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County

for the property located at 502 Reisterstown Road
which is presently zoned ___BL and DR 5,5 :
(This petition must be filed in person, in the zoning office, in triplicate, with original signatures.)

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Special Hearing under Section 500.7 of the Zoning Regulations of Baltimore
County, to determine whether or not the Zoning Commissioner should approve

(This box to be completed by planner)

Verification that the approval granted in Special Hearing Zoning Case
#66-193-SPH is still valid.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be
bounded by the zoning regulations and resfrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore

County.
I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the
penalties of perjury, that l/we are the legal
owner(s) of the property which is the subject of
this Petition.
Contract Purchaser/Lessee: Leqgal Owner(s):

McDonald's Corporation
Name - Type or Print Nam pe or Pnnt

My  Lee May

Signature ignature

Address ‘Telephone No. Name - Type or Prant

City State Zip Code Signature

903 Rockledge Drive
Attorney For Petitioner: Suite 1100 240-497-3626
Address Telephone No.
Stanley 'S, Fine CBethesda MD 20817
]

Name - Jypé€ or Print ity State Zip Code
g—@ % %“‘ Representative to be Contacted:
ignature /4

Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP Lee May, Area Construction Manager
ompany Name

%21_'8‘; glﬁagles Street 410-727-6600 303 edge Drive _ y
Address ~ Telephone No. ress elephone No.

Baltimore MD 21201 Bethesda MD 20817
City Stale Zip Code City : Slate Zip Code

OFFICE USE ONLY
ESTIMATED LENGTH OF HEARING
Case No._ O (? - 235 —_SPW’/’T UNAV LE FOR HEARING __/ /
REV 9/15/98 N Revi Date _LZZZJD?ZG_']'
CRDER RECBVED @W

Date— =2~ =<
— SRNENeERTEONR:




Petition for Variance
to the Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County for the property

located at 502 Reisterstown Road
which is presently zoned

BL and DR 5.5

Deed Reference: 5667

This Petition shall be filed with the Department of Permits and Development Management. The undersigned, legal
owner(s) of the property situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and plat attached hereto
and made a part hereof, hereby petition for a Variance from Section(s) 409.6.A.2 to permit 35 off-street

parking spaces in lieu of the required 62; Section 303.2 to permit 32' front yard depth

in lieu of the required 43'; Section 450.4.5.A to permit 5 enterprise signs on the building
facades in lieu of the permitted 3 signs; Section 450.4.3 to permit a "canopy" type
directional sign in lieu of the permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign; and Section
450.5.B.3.6 to permit erection of the sign above the face of the canopy in lieu of its

erection on the face of the canopy.

of the zoning regulations of Baltimore County, to the zoning law of Baltimore County, for the following reasons: (indicate

hardship or practical difficulty.) The property is unique and without the variances being granted,
the proposed new restaurant building cannot be built.

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by the zoning regulations.
I, or we, agree to pay expenses of above Variance, advertising, posting, etc. and further agree to and are to be bounded by the zoning
regulations and restrictions of Baltimore County adopted pursuant to the zoning law for Baltimore County.

Contract Purchaser/Lessee:
N/A

Name - Type or Print

Signature
Address Telephone No.
City State Zip Code

Attorney For Petitioner:

Stanley S. Fine

Name - Type or Print

Mooty A Hore

Signalure /
Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP

Company

I/We do solemnly declare and affirm, under the penalties of
perjury, that l/'we are the legal owner(s) of the property which
is the subject of this Petition.

Legal Owner(s):

McDonald's Corporation
Nami e or Print

Lee ﬂa.i
Signature .
Name - Type or Print
Slgrba&'ée Rockledge Drive
Suite 1100 240-497-3626
Address Telephone No.
Bethesda MD 20817
City State Zip Code

Representative to be Contacted:

Lee May. Area Construction Manager
Nag1§03 Rockledge Drive

25 §. Charles St., Suite 2115 410-727-6600 Sujte 1100 301-651-9998
Address Telephone No. Address Telephone No.
Baltimore MD 21201 Bethesda MD 20817
City State Zip Code City State ) Zip Code
— . Office Use Only
Case No. 0&1’22_3 —-QPHA’
Estimated Length of Hearing
Unavailable For Hearing —
REV 820007 Reviewed b _]SU( pae_/ /’ T 2'0/ 0 7
Dete___ == =%

By_. T




DESCRIPTION TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITIONS
FOR SPECIAL HEARING AND ZONING VARIANCES

MCDONALD’S RESTAURANT

502 REISTERSTOWN ROAD, PIKESVILLE, MARYLAND 21208
3R? ELECTION DISTRICT; 2" COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT

November 19, 2007

Beginning at a point on the south side of Reisterstown Road, variable in width, said point
being located southeasterly 270 feet, more or less, from the centerline of Dreher Avenue
(30’ wide) thence running the following courses and distances:

O Dals f B et

South 37° 37’ 12” East 153.91 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,

South 54° 37’ 48” West 236.57 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
North 35° 22° 12” West 107.42 feet, more or less, to a point; thence,
North 52° 51° 46” East 32.72’ feet, more or less, to a point; thence,

North 37° 34’ 36” West 38.20° feet, more or less, to a point; thence,

North 52° 33’ 59” East 199 .42 feet, more or less, to the point of beginning.

Containing 30,420 square feet or 0.77 acres of land, more or less.

This description is intended for zoning purposes only and shall not be used for

conveyance of land.
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'NOTICE OF ZONING HEARING

The Zoning Commissioner of Baltimora C -
oy %m% ITm by i
Courty will hold a publc hearing in Towsan, Maryland

ﬂmh.'._' : hereln as follows: w

Siwest side of Relsterstown Road, 270 feet niwest of
centerfing of Oreher Avenug

3rd Elaction District - Znd Councilmanic Distrit

Legal Owner{s): McDonald's Corporation

for verification that the approval -
ng Zoning Case #66-193-SPH Is stili

2
i
§§1§
§
i

S Rearins ae Hardappan e
g are dicapp essible; for
al accommodations Please Contact the Zoning Com-
missioner's Office at (410) 887-3868.
For Information concerning the File and/or Hearing,
} Zoning Review Office at (410) 887-3391.
JT /840 Jan. 8 o b 159711

CERTIFICATE OF PUBLICATION

i‘ /foj ,200%

THIS IS TO CERTIFY, that the annexed advertisement was published

in the following weekly newspaper published in Baltimore County, Md.,

once in each of [ successive weeks, the first publication appearing

on ((?{/ 200% .

m/The Jeffersonian

O Arbutus Times

( Catonsville Times

( Towson Times

[ Owings Mills Times
(1 NE Booster/Reporter
[ North County News

S fttngs

LEGAL ADVERTISING



BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

OFFICE OF BUDGET AND FINANCE No. 215
MISCELLANEQUS RECEIPT s A
] Date: /// e/ Y /l
Sub Rev Sub Rept BS W
Fund Agcy Orgn Orgn Source Rev Catg  Acct Amount
col [0oG6 RS o il |
Total: e R
Rec ;
From:
- I e —_— 9 /i,
For: - (‘_." ) A S Sl L.IL 1A AT o\
U ¥y 17 7Y

DISTRIBUTION
WHITE - CASHIER PINK - AGENCY " YELLOW - CUSTOMER

CASHIER'S
VALIDATION




CERTIFICATE O.- POSTING

RE: CaseNo.; O& -2335- SPHA

Petitioner/Developer:

Srasvee oo Ao

(e PDocned's Comr”

Date of Hearing/Clesing: / / 22 [c7

Baltimore County Department of
Permits and Development Management
County Office Building, Room 111
111 West Chesapeake Avenue

" Towson, MD 21204

Attention:
Ladies and Gentlemen:

This letter is to certify under the penalties of perjury that the necessary sign(s) requifed by law
were posted conspicuously on the property located at
sSo2 /?e?:; TER S J e o JOD,

CASE # 08-235-3PHA 1 [1) 2e0s
L A

( Month, Day, Year)

LONING worice

casi ¢ CB 13K 3pua

Sincerely,

. ,/;44/}/ 7 . Jz7/c&

“(Signature of Sign Poster and Date)

e B Rt Nenaeo E,A/OFFHA:\/
_______ (Printed Name)
_________ S04 Deriwoos g
(Address)

.’.-_--—
M--.---. -
pr— L 1

/=accesTend, Mp Z2io47
(City, State, Zip Code)

(410> &79-3122
So2 Reistersrown RD. (Telephone Number)

POSTED 1/]7/08
Mt F 40— 1/2 /08

rwa"- LNy .

WYLV Ay YT

s MXEER
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BALTIMORE COUNTY

M ARYLAND

JAMES T, SMI.TH, JR. TIMOTHY M. KOTROCO, Director
County Executive Department of Permits and
Development Management

January 16, 2008

Stanley S. Fine

Rosenberg Martin Greenberg, LLP
25 S. Charles Street, Suite 2115
Baltimore, MD 21201

Dear Mr. Fine:
RE: Case Number: 08-235-SPHA, 502 Reisterstown Road

The above referenced petition was accepted for processing ONLY by the Bureau of
Zoning Review, Department of Permits and Development Management (PDM) on November 20,
2007. This letter is not an approval, but only a NOTIFICATION. _

The Zoning Advisory Committee (ZAC), which consists of representatives from several
approval agencies, has reviewed the plans that were submitted with your petition. All comments
submitted thus far from the members of the ZAC are attached. These comments are not
intended to indicate the appropriateness of the zoning action requested, but to ensure that all
parties (zoning commissioner, attorney, petitioner, etc.) are made aware of plans or problems
with regard to the proposed improvements that may have a bearing on this case. All comments
will be placed in the permanent case file.

If you need further information or have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact
the commenting agency.

Very truly yours,

. Cul 2009

W. Carl Richards, Jr.
Supervisor, Zoning Review

WCR:amf
Enclosures
ok People's Counsel
McDonald's Corporation Lee May, Area Construction Manager 6903 Rockledge Drive,
Suite 1100 Bethesda 20817

Zoning Review | County Office Building
111 West Chesapeake Avenue, Room 111 | Towson, Maryland 21204 | Phone 410-887-3391 | Fax 410-887-3048
www.baltimorecountymd.gov


http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

SHA

Martin O’Malley, Governor Stat e | n\ X/ 3\ John D. Porcari, Secretary
Anthony G. Brown, Lt. Governor e _!_l ’J | Neil J. Pedersen, Administrator

Administration _
|. ’,‘. F :"_',‘__:: o C 1 T:u_!.‘.". T Raelt]

December 6, 2007

Ms. Kristen Matthews. RE:  Baltimore County
Baltimore County Office Of [tem No. 8-235-SPHA
Permits and Development Management MD 140 (Reisterstown Road)
County Office Building, Room 109 s/e Slade Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204 McDonald’s -Pikesville
Special Hearing
Variance

Dear Ms. Matthews:

Thank you for the opportunity to review the ZAC Agenda Case Number 8-163-SPHXA for the
above captioned, which was received on December 3, 2007. We understand that his application
illustrates a proposal to redevelop an existing fast food restaurant with drive thru and surface parking as
depicted on the plat to accompany zoning petitions dated November 19, 2007.

We have completed a review of the referenced plan and as well as a field inspection. The results
of the review reveal that a permit is not required for improvements along the subject property fronting
MD 140 (Reisterstown Road). Therefore, this office has no objection to Special Hearing and Variance
Case No. 8-235-SPHAapproval for McDonald’s 502 Reisterstown Road location. Please include our
comments in staff report to the Zoning Hearing Officer.

Should you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Michael Bailey at 410-545-
5593 or 1-800-876-4742 extension 5593. Also, you may E-mail him at (mbailey@sha.state.md.us).
Thank you for your attention.

Ver;y truly yours

(1220
m& AT
Ste\cen D. Foster, Chléi
f,m/ Engineering Access Permits
Division

SDF/MB
Cc: McDonald Corporation, Owner/Applicant
Mr. David Malkowski, District Engineer, SHA
Ms. Iwona Rostek-Zarska, Consultant Engineer, Building Land Design Group, Inc.
Mr. Joseph Merrey, Department of Permits & Development Management, Baltimore County

My telephone number/toll-free number is
Muryland Relay Service for Impaired Hearing or Speech: 1.800.735.2258 Statewide Toll Free

Street Address: 707 North Calvert Street - Baltimore, Maryland 21202 - Phone: 410.545.0300 - www.marylandroads.com


http:www.marylanciroads.com
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTEROFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 12, 2007
Department of Permits & Development
Management

FROM: Dennis A. Kefinedy, Supervisot

Bureau of Development Plans Review

SUBJECT:  Zoning Advisory Commuitee Meeting
For December 10, 2007
Item Nos:” 08-235,°236, 237, 238, 239,
241, 243,244,245, 246, 247 and 07-541

The Bureau of Development Plans Review has reviewed the subject zoning items
and we have no comments.

DAK:CEN:clw
cc: File
ZAC-NO COMMENTS-121207.doc



Office of the Fire Marshal

Baltimore County 700 East Joppa Road
Fire Department Towson, Maryland 21286-5500
410-887-4880
County Office Building, Room 111 December 3, 2007

, 2007

Mail Stop #1105

111 West Chesapeake Avenue
Towson, Maryland 21204

ATTENTION: Zoning Review Planners
Distribution Meeting Of: December 3, 2007
ITtem Number: 231/235,7243,245

Pursuant to your request, the referenced plan(s) have been reviewed by
this Bureau and the comments below are applicable and required to be
corrected or incorporated into the final plans for the property.

3. The site shall be made to comply with all applicable parts of the Baltimore County Fire
Prevention Code prior to occupancy or beginning of operation.

Lieutenant Roland P Bosley Jr.
Fire Marshal's Office
410-887-4880 (C)443-829-2946
MS-1102F

cc: File

Come visit the County's Website at www.co.ba.md.us

G

Y ¢\ Printed wilh Soybean Ink
\‘j on Recycled Paper
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BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND

INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDENCE

TO: Timothy M. Kotroco, Director DATE: December 6, 2007
Department of Permits and
Development Management

FROM: Amold F. 'Pat’ Keller, 111

Director, Office of Planning ﬂ E@EEVE
SUBJECT: 502 Reisterstown Road JEC 11 200 ];ﬂ]
INFORMATION: BY:
Item Number: 8-235
Petitioner: McDonald’s Corporation
Zoning: BL and DR 5.5

Requested Action: Variance

SUMMARY OF RECOMMENDATIONS:

The Office of Planning has reviewed the petitioner’s request and accompanying site plan. The
Applicant’s submittal is consistent with the recommendations of the Design Review Panel.
Therefore, this office recommends approval of the requested variances.

For further information concerning the matters stated here in, please contact Jeft Mayhew at 410-
887-3480.

Reviewed by:

Division Chief:
AFK/LL: CM

WADEVREWZAC\8-235.do¢



Design Review Panel . .altimore County

'

James T. Smith, Jr, County Executive

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 406
Arnold F. ‘Pat’ Keller 111, Director

Towson, Maryland 21204
Tel: 410-887-3480 » Fax: 410-887-5862

BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
INTER-OFFICE CORRESPONDEN CE

DESIGN REVIEW COMMENTS

TO: * Timothy M. Kotroco, Director o 'DATE: November 28, 2007
: Department of Permits and
“Development Management

FROM: Lynn Lanham
Design Review Panel

SUBJECT:  Design Review Panel — Approval Letter
PROJECT NAME: McDonald’s — 502 Reisterstown Road
PROJECT: DRP # 481 -

PROJECT TYPE: Commercial, Pikesville

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

The proposed project calls for the rebuilding of the existing freestanding McDonald’s restaurant
with a drive-thru at this location. The proposed building location, orientation, and overall site -
circulation will be similar to the existing. The two existing entrances on Reisterstown Road will
be utilized for access to the site. The northwestern entrance is shared with the adjoining strip
center. The entrance and the access aisle along the northwest side of the site are encumbered by
a 20-foot wide easement and right-of-way area. No changes to the easement area are proposed
with the redevelopment of the site.

The project was previously reviewed by the Design Review Panel at the J uly 11, 2007 meeting.
At that time the project was denied. The project was resubmitted to the Panel at the September
17,2007 Meeting and the project was approved with the following conditions:

1. Remove front drive lane and replace with pedestrian space.
Revise sign — put sign on brick column, no advertising board is needed.

3. Revise elevations to show extension of parapet on non drive-thru side and larger punched
windows (as shown on the alternate).

The revised plans were to be submitted to the Office of Planning for final approval.

Visit the County’s Website at www.baltimorecountymd.gov

Printed on Racycled Paper



http:www.baltimorecountymd.gov

Subject: Approval Letter ( jgn Review Panel)
Project Name: McDonald’ 02 Reisterstown Road .oje'ct.#: DRP 481

APPROVAL UPDATE: : : : .
As of November 14, 2007 the Office of Planning has received revised drawings for the project
and the Planning Office grants final approval.

KP:File _

CC: DRP members in attendance

Lee May, Architect

Robert Houck, Owner :

Stanley Fine, Rosenberg Martin Greenberg LLP
Valek Zarska, Baltimore Land Design Group, Inc.
Melanie Anson, Sudbrook Park Inc.

For complete Design Review Panel minutes visit
http://www.baltimorecountymd.gov/Agencies/planning/DRP/meetings. html.

WADEVREV\DRP\Individual Minutes\DRP# 481 McDonald's (Pikesville)\Approval Letter 112807.doc
2
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RE: PETITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING * BEFORE THE
AND VARIJANCE
502 Reisterstown Road; SW/S Reisterstown Rd,* ZONING COMMISSIONER
270" NW c¢/line Dreher Avenue
3" Election & 2™ Councilmanic Districts * FOR
Legal Owner(s): McDonald’s Corporation

Petitioner(s) * BALTIMORE COUNTY
* 08-235-SPHA

* * * * * * * * * * * * *

ENTRY OF APPEARANCE

Please enter the appearance of People’s Counsel in the above-captioned matter. Notice
should be sent of any hearing dates or other proceedings in this matter and the passage of any

preliminary or final Order. All parties should copy People’s Counsel on all correspondence sent/

B
documentation filed in the case. \ \&,@f = VA £ o
e TN Slpapepmann
PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

(ondeS Domdlin
CAROLE S. DEMILIO
Deputy People’s Counsel
Old Courthouse, Room 47
400 Washington Avenue
Towson, MD 21204
(410) 887-2188

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

[ HEREBY CERTIFY that on this 3 day of December, 2007, a copy of the foregoing
Entry of Appearance was mailed Lee May, 6903 Rockledge Drive, Suite 1100, Bethesda, MD

20817 and Stanley S. Fine, Esquire, 25 S. Charles Street, Suite 2115, Baltimore, MD 21201,

Attorney for Petitioner(s).

\—/{I. 1-." r\ \ i\' i D i :' 3 11 3! \
RECEIVED A \ e o mepmars
\ a2 200 PETER MAX ZIMMERMAN
C_o 83 200, People’s Counsel for Baltimore County

o
o w
f;’ cssEueapsvald
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LAW OFFICES

LEVIN & GANN

A PROFESSIONAL ASSOCIATION
HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR. ELLIS LEVIN (18931960
halderman@LevinGann.com NOTTINGHAM CENTRE CALMAN A. LEVIN (1930-2003)
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE

DIRECT DIAL 8" Floor
4103214640 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21204
4103210600
TELEFAX 410-296-2801

January 21, 2008 ]ﬂ@’ IRV IEN)
|

VIA TELEFAX & REGULAR MAIL

William J. Wiseman, I1I, Zoning Commissioner
Baltimore County Hearing Officer

401 Bosley Avenue, Suite 405

Towson, Maryland 21204

RE: 502 Reisterstown Road - Case No. 08-235-SPHA
Tax Map No. 78, Parcel No. 674

Dear Mr. Wiseman:

I represent the owners of the property located at 404 Reisterstown Road which is immediately
adjacent to the above-referenced property. My clients have been made aware of the proposed
expansion of the existing McDonald’s on the subject property and the variance request for a
reduction in the number of required parking spaces. After discussing their concerns with the
owner/operator of the McDonald’s property, the parties have reached an agreed upon series of
conditions that, if incorporated as a material part of your order and conditioning any relief granted
on the Petitioner meeting and maintaining compliance with these conditions, my clients’ concerns
will have been addressed and they will support the relief requested. The agreed upon conditions are
as follows:

1. An attractive 48 inch tall, black or dark bronze ornamental iron fence with
through-the-top-rail flat-top pickets, is to be erected and maintained by current and
future owners of the McDonald’s store or property. This fence is to be erected on the
grassy strip that separates the entire length of the properties located at 404 and 502
Reisterstown Road. This fence is to be supplemented with shrubbery that is no more
than 30 inches tall, spanning both sides of the entire length of the fence but taking
into consideration existing trees. The Plan/Plat that accompanies the Petition for
Variance shall be redlined to show the location and extent of the fence and the
required shrubbery. The style of the fence and the selection of the shrubbery are to
be approved by the owners of 404 Reisterstown Road and the Baltimore County
Landscape Architect.

2. McDonald’s shall provide adequate and appropriate signage on 404 Reisterstown
Road in the immediate vicinity of the common property line between the properties,
informing parking violators of their infringement on private property and the

'\\:_,,1-
AP~




LEVIN & GANN, P. A.

William J. Wiseman, III, Zoning Commissioner
January 21, 2008
Page 2

potential towing, storage and removal expenses to be borne by the violator. All such
signs shall conform with applicable provisions of Baltimore County law and
regulation. McDonald’s shall, on an as needed basis, replace the signs on the 404
Reisterstown Road property in the event that they become unreadable.

3. McDonald’s shall establish and provide McDonald’s employees with clearly written
procedures on how to handle and resolve any and all parking violation complaints
from the 404 Reisterstown Road property.

Ifyouintend to grant the relief requested, my clients support such relief only if it is expressly
conditioned on the above-described, three conditions. Should you grant the relief requested but not
incorporate the above-described, three conditions, my clients reserve their right to withdraw their
support for the zoning variance relief and reserve their right to note an appeal of any such Order that
fails to incorporate these conditions.

Should you need any additional information to clarify my clients’ position or on the
agreements reached, please do not hesitate to contact me.

Very truly yours,

Qo

Howard L. Alderfan, Jr.

HLA/gk

c: Dr. Henry Tyrangiel
Carole S. Gould, Esquire
Stanley S. Fine, Esquire
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LAW OFFICES —
LEvVIN & GANN A VN

A MROPISSIONAL ASSOCIATION

HOWARD L ALDERMAN, JR. ELLIS LEVIN (1893-1960)
Lalderman@LavinGanncom NOTTINGHAM CENTRE . CALMAN A, LEVIN (1930-2009)
502 WASHINGTON AVENUE
DIRECT DiAL 8" Finor
4103714640 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21104
410-321-0609

TELEFAX 4102962801

January 21, 2008

PLEASE DELIVER THE FOLLOWING PAGES TO:

EeEETT
NAME TELEFAX NO.
William J. Wiseman, I, Zoning Commissioner 410-887-3468
FROM: HOWARD L. ALDERMAN, JR., ESQUIRE
NUMBER OF PAGES [INCLUDING THIS COVER PAGE]: 3

CLIENT/MATTER: 9:00 a.m. Hearing - Case No. 08-235-SPHA - 502 Reisterstown Road

COMMENTS: Commissioner Wiseman: a copy of my client’s appearance and position
on the relief requested follows. The original will be mailed to your office and a copy has been
sent via email.

[x ] ORIGINAL WILL BE MAILED

if you do not receive all of the pages indicated above, please call 321-0600 as soon as possible,
My return FAX Number is (410) 296-2801.

WARNING: UNAUTHORIZED INTERCEPTTON OF THIS TELERAX COMMUNICATION
COULD EL A VIOLATION OF FEDERAL AND MARYLAND LAW.

The mf i inod in this 2108 il smacneyprivileged and confidentinl I1iyi dad pnly for the ase of the ndividun) or entity oamed obave. I the reoder of this
moange is 2ot the ivendad reciplent, you are hereby notified thar ooy & inatica, disgibutuo or copyof duv (OO Ty peobiNmd. I yoa Huve reosived this
sommumicatianin whtr, plasde ool fy o4 imm adistalyoy tulvphime coliect ard roewm Lo ocigioal mesagn (o o al e ibove sddrows vintha U R Postal Servies. W will roiroburea
vau for experss. Thank You
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CASE NAME
PLEASE PRINT CLEARLY CASE NUMBER 0%~ 2735 - Sk~
DATE \ - >2-OF
PETITIONER’S SIGN-IN SHEET
NAME ADDRESS CITY, STATE, ZIP E- MAIL,
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Lee May 690% Rockledge Pr., 4f2. jioo Bethesda, MP Zo®I7 Lee May @ ps. meel “om
I N = ¢
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PET ITION FOR SPECIAL HEARING

TO THE ZONING CO“MISSIONER OF uALTIMORE COUNTY :

I, or we,Estale of Jryin eysamrx Faysekegal owner_._-of the propertv
situate in Baltimore County and which is described in the description and
plat atrached hereto andimade a part hereof, hereby petition for a Speciual
Hearing Under Section 500.7 of the Zcning Regulations of Baltimore County,
to determine whether or not the Zoning Commission=r znd/or Deputy Zoning

Commissioner. should approve ofi‘ street parking in = residential (B-6) zone.

See attached description

Property is to be posted and advertised as prescribed by Zoning
Regulations. :

I, gr we, agree to pay expenses of above Special Hearing advertising,
posting, etc., upon filing of this petition, and further agree to and are
to be bound by the zonlng regulations and restrictions of Baltlmore County
adopted pursuant to the Zoning Law for Baltlmore County.

day of January __,196 6 , that the subject matter of this petition be
advertised, as requlred by the Zoning Law of Baltimore County, in two
newspapers of general circulation throughout Baltimore County, that
property be posted, and that the public hearing be had before the Zoning
Commissioner of Baltimore County in Room 106, County Office Bulilding in
Towson, Baltimore County, on the___._7Zth __________ day of"a"ch 136.5_,

at__11l:000"clock___A._M

~.l"' zie =] 768 AN

™ ! : Zonlng Commissioner of Baltlmore County

(over)
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PETITION FOR SPECTAL HEARING BEFORE THE
SW /Gorner of Reisterstown Road :

and Linden Terrace - 3nd District 8 DEPUTY ZONING
l:t’ntitiom':'

b

<1 TR AT
o= 1
[
o "

Estate of Irvin Key
; COMMISSIONER OF

BALTIMORE COUNTY

NO, 66-193-SPH

The Petilioner has requested perrnission to nse o residential

tract for ofi-street parkinz. The subject tract is descrioed as follows:

¢

Beginning for the same at a point in the center line of
Linden Terrace, at the distance of 175 1eet, as measurod

along said center line, fror its intersection with
center line of Reisterstown Road, running thence by 2
line paraliel'to and 175 feet from the center line of
Reisterstown Road, and binding on the existing zonin
line, which divided the "R~ and "B-L'" arcas.
05100 2., 238 fect, more or less, thence leaving
zoning line and running the four following courses and
distances, (1)}S 549 32'15" W. . 89 feet, mare or less
(2) N 34° 49'00v W, 107,51 feet. (3} N 52° 45710 E.
= 32.59 feet and (4) N 37913 507 W, , 227,50 feet to the
center line of Linden Terrace, thence binding thereon
N 52°2 46'10" E, . 53 feet. more or less to the place of

becinning.

Containing 0,57, more or tess, of an acre of land, aeo
L T
: b
: ; _ - E ; : & a
Followineg a public hearing on the maiier, it appearing | 2 T
& 1 e
health, safety and welfare of the neighboriood will not be adversely s R
cffected, a special permit lor off-street parki sl Fact
1 - 3 . ' - =
tract should be Granted siibject to the foil B=
"z
3 r
¥: iv o1 & a e and e
- A< S
e .
Sem
=
he 42 ; ! Siteg
2. Atl bighting shall be 2o arranced 4= not ta rellect Fo sy
on neighboring resideniial sropectices, s y
=l
4 A o
L 3 o frt 3 Y e
o et
& 33
o
a1
-
4.  Thexeshall hé po traffic acocess 1o the properiy B

from Linden Te-race.

v
{
/
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RE: PETITION FOR SPETTAL FHEARING CBEFORE THE
SW /Corner of Réisterstown - Road ’
and Linden Terrace - 3rxd District
Estate of Irvin Keyaer, Fetitioner

L .

COMMISSIONER OF

!

- !
DEPUTY ZONING ! :
! . :

[

:

' : BALTIMORE COUNTY

NO. .,_,,’_‘,_‘[ 93-SPH

»

:
)
i
The Petitioner has requested permission to use a re
- vl

sidential
tract for off-street parking. The subject tract is descrided as foll

GWs:
i .

Beginning (or Lhe same at a peinl in the center line of

T

L

inden Terrace, at the distance of 175 1eet, as measared !

along said center line, from its intersection with the !
center line of Reisterstown Read, running thence by a il
1. = - . 3 | =Y
line parzllel to and 175 feet from the center line of i

i 4 I

line, which divided the "R-6' and "B-L'' arcas, S 37

05100 E., 3328 feel, more or less, thence leaving s

‘zoning line and running the four fullowing courses and

distances,.(1)'S 549 32'15" W.. 89 feet, more or less,
(2) N 342 490007 W, 107,51 feet. (3)N 527 46%10" E..
32, 59 feet and (4) N 379 13! 50" W, , 227, 50 fcet to the
center line of Linden Terrace, thence binding thereon
N 529 46104 |E,, 53 fesct. more or less to the place of
Beginning., ~ | |

Containing 0,57, more or less, of an acre of land,

iRy o

¢ a public hearing on the matter, it appearing fhe

YT FRCT

I : rn]ln“'
i health, safetv and welfare of the neighboriood will not be adversely

I elfected, a special permit [or ofi-strect parking on the above de

- -
CO

J

cribed

tract should be Granted subject to the following restrictions:

g

1. The arca ta be used shall be of a durabic and i
distless surface and shall be property drained,

ud5A3N NIAHI 40 3LviS3

1 gy

not to retlect

2. AJll Lighting shall be so arranpged as

residential properties,

L

on neighbort

pJg
UBPU|}T % Pl UMOISJO]SE0H JO *JOD/MS

3. Shrubbery at least four (4) feet in heigh

planted on the Western boundary of said

T

HdS~E£61=99¢

<+, There shall be no fraffic access 1o the property

from Liad

en Ferrace.

It is CRDERED

Baltimore County, Lthis

y_the Deputv Zoning Commissioner of i
t 2 Special

voaf October, 1966,

tHdS €6/ 99
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YASAIN NInYI

Perrmit for oif-street parking in a residential zone (as is more particularly
described above) should be and the same is GRANTED from and after the
date of this Order, subject to the restrictions as above imposed and
approval of the site plan by the Burcau of Public Services, the Office of
Pianning and Zoning, and the State Roads Commission.
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ROSE. LERG | MARTIN : GREENBERC _LP

2

5 South Charles Street, Suite 2115 Baltimore, Maryland 21201-3305 T 410.727.6600 F 410
FROM: DATE: Of/ 4//4:?
Stanley. & Fine

: sfine@rosenbergmartin.com

[o: &MMM/MMM

727.1115

— For Your Information

—— AsYou Requested'

— Please Handle

— Dlease Review and Comment
— Please Review and File

— Dlease Review and Forward to

E ROSENBERG | MARTIN | GREENBERG. LLP

35 south Chardes Street, Suite 2115

Balomore, Marviand 21201-3305
O 727 6676
HO.727.1115

Checker@ rosenbergmartin. com roscithergmartin.com

L " Y I VI |

5 wmastlln.com
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results

. . Page 1 of 1
Maryland Department of Assessments and Taxation Go Back
i BALTIMORE COUNTY View Map
lll Real Property Data Search (2007 vw3.1) New Search

Account Identifier:

District - 03 Account Number - 1700008389

I Owner Information

Owner Name: MCDONALDS CORPORATION

8500 FT SMALLWOOD RD
PASADENA MD 21122-2608

Mailing Address:

Use:
Principal Residence:

Deed Reference:

COMMERCIAL
NO

1) / 5667/ 943
2)

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address
500 REISTERSTOWN RD

Legal Description

SWS REISTERSTOWN RD
.7746 AC

100 NW DREHER AV

Map Grid Parcel Sub District Subdivision Section Block Lot Assessment Area Plat No:
78 9 674 1 Plat Ref:
Town
Special Tax Areas Ad Valorem
Tax Class
Primary Structure Built Enclosed Area Property Land Area County Use
1966 3,392 SF 30,420.00 SF 24
Stories Basement Type Exterior
Value Information
Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As Of As Of As Of
01/01/2007 07/01/2007 07/01/2008
Land 318,700 502,100
Improvements: 378,900 296,200
Total: 697,600 798,300 731,166 764,732
Preferential Land: 0 0 0 0
I Transfer Information I
Seller: B & A REAL ESTAT E CORP,ET AL Date: 08/20/1976 Price: $222,353
Type: IMPROVED ARMS-LENGTH Deed1: / 5667/ 943 Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
Seller: Date: Price:
Type: Deed1: Deed2:
| Exemption Information |
Partial Exempt Assessments Class 07/01/2007 07/01/2008
County 000 0 0
State 000 0 0
Municipal 000 0 0

Tax Exempt:
Exempt Class:

Petitioner's Exhibit

Special Tax Recapture:

* NONE *

/

http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details.aspx ?AccountNumber=03 1700008389 &County=04&Sear... 1/22/2008


http://sdatcert3.resiusa.org/rp_rewrite/details.aspx?AccountNumber=031700008389&County=04&Sear
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PROPOSED McDONALD'S RESTAURANT

REAR ELEVATION

Petitioner's Exhibit 5




48" llluminated Arch Logo

3-513/16"

‘ 48 17/32"

Front
SPECIFICATIONS
Lamping: 13mm Neon (white)
Transformer: (1) France OE1G 75/30
Load: 0.75 amps
Circutt: (1) 20 amp
Sq. Ft.: Boxed 14.2
Account McDonald's Drawn By B. Smith
Project Title 48" lluminated Logo Arch 1P Rep. D. Denton
Scale 1:16 Approved By
Date Created 6 July 06 Date Revised

06-0720 Pg 1 of 1

(62 N
- |
~ |~
S

Side

Optional Black Housing

ImageF‘omt



UNIBODY ELEMENT

Front & Drive Thru Elevations

+ Raceway Mount Formed Kydex Housing

* Formed Polycarbonate Faces
- H.O.Fluorescent lllumination

* Raceway Painted Grey

Account McDonalds High Impact Drawn Hy 8. Smith
Project Tlile  Unibody Fascia Element  tmuyoPalnt Rei. Ann Baker
Scale nls Approved By

Date Created 25 Mar 04 Date Revised 10 Nov 06

DT Side Elevation

MCDONaId SN

o
HLC

Frant Elevation

Actual Square Foolage: 31,5

n r} L | |
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4 Production unknown drawings\Previously RELEASED\Mc
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67172007 S:\secure\ISD\ Engineenng\ Dr

ITEM NO,

T
2
3

NOTES:

8

7 6

Q

—_
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W W [~

- 23.94

| PARTNUMBER DESCRIPTION
[PL217900S | SILVER VINYL WELCOME LETTERS |
SC045609 1/4-20 x 1" IN HXHD MS BLACK |
w025 1/4" LOCK WASHER '
L ——23.94 — *‘-
i

r* 13.78 — >

~—— 2203~ -

DETAILA
SCALE T :

- u—lée

—>'

—-22.70 -

4 3 2

Rev:  DESCRIPTION:
A INITIAL RELEASE

DATE: APPROVED:
3/28/07

MARK CENTER OF LOCATION WHERE TO BE MOUNTED
USE DIMENSIONS ON PRINTTO LAY QUT HOLE PATTERN
DRILL (3) HOLES #7 {.201) AT THE MARKED LOCATIONS

TAP THE (3[ HOLES WITH A 1/4-20 TAP
PLACE WELCOME LETTERS OVER HOLES

SECURELY FASTEN WITH HARDWARE PROVIDED:
1/4-20 X 1" IN HXHD MS BLACK

{3; SC045609 ~
3] WA000501 ~ 1/4" LOCK WASHER

THESTVGE IACC : WAME  DAIE

FFE

. .u«'.‘_» PROPHIETARY AND CONFIDENTLAL

PRODUCT: MCD HIIMPACT
ARCADE BUILDING

TITLE: NON-ILLUM WELCOME LETTERS
ASSEMBLY

SZE DWG. NQO. REV
B iN449144s A

SCALE: 1116 TYPE: INSTALL ~ SHEET 1 OF |
1
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Welcome Letters

|
§W@M@m@ |

Front Side
48" Awning
———— 108" Typ.
‘ Bl - 48" Awning / “Welcome” Copy
,‘\‘
\\
\
:'{; \\ 48"
327/32 7 | 7
i\ Z \67 \
i ] | Welecame [ 1\
112" Typ—— — p e
Front Scale: 1:48 Side L | nts;_/ 18 “
Actual Sqg. Ft.: 38.66
Front Scals: 1:48 Side
S”CIFICATIONS

e Custom Fabricated Metal

¢ Painted to Match:
McDonald's Yellow
Sunflower Yellow (3632-25)

¢ "Welcome" Letters,
Silver

» Light Bar,
Fluorescent lllumination
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90-40 Road Sign

A Proposed Sign [~ r

MoDonaid's
Baltmore—Washingion Region

502 Reisterstown Road
Baltimore, Maryland

27 SEP 2007
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- Street Traffic Studies, Ltd.

October 2, 2007

Lee May

Area Construction Manager
McDonald’s USA, LLC.
2708 Mount Olive Court
Mount Airy, Maryland 21771

RE: 502 Reisterstown Road McDonald's
STS No.- 11866

Dear Mr. May:

Enclosed are the parking lot summaries for the inventory conducted on Friday and Saturday,
September 28 and 29, 2007 at the existing McDonald's Restaurant at 502 Reisterstown Road.

The parking inventory revealed that there are 48 marked parking spaces available at the
existing site. A parking survey conducted on Friday, September 28, 2007 between the hours
of 10:00 AM to 3:00 PM revealed that no more than 28 of the available 48 spaces were
occupied at any one time During the parking survey on Saturday, September 29, 2007
conducted between the hours of 7:00 AM to 2:00 PM, no more than 22 parking spaces were
ever occupied at any one time.

In view of the available data, it is concluded that adequate parking exists on site to
accommodate the peak demand periods.

Pleaser review the enclosed summaries and let me know if you have any questions or
comments.

Sincerely,
% 1/,} 7

Mike Nalepa
Senior Traffic Engineer

Enclosure

Petitioner's Exhibit q

400 Crain Highway, N.W. « Glen Burnie, Maryland 21061
Telephone 410.590.5500 « FAX 410.590.6637
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ROSENE®RC | MARTIN | GRESNBERC, LLP

25 South Charles Streer, Suite 2113 Balumore Marvland 212010-3305 410-72 74000

BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING HEARING OQUTLINE

MCDONALD’S - 502 REISTERSTOWN ROAD
January 22, 2008

LEE MAY - TESTIMONY

Name: Lee May
Address:
Employer, employer’s address: McDonald's Corporation
6903 Rockledge Dave, Ste. 1100
Bethesda, MD 20817
Your job title and responsibilities at McDonalds: Area Construction Manager
Are you familiar with the petition before the Zoning Commissioner? Yes
What is the location that is the subject of the petition? 502 Reisterstown Road
What is your interest in the property? McDonald's Corp. owns the property.

What is at this location currently? There is an existing McDonald’s restaurant at this
Jocation.

How long has that McDonald’s been operating at that location? Since 1967, over 40
years.

What is McDonald’s proposing to do at this location? Demolish the existing
restaurant and build a new McDonald’s restaurant.

Describe existing conditions at the McDonalds. Use site plan — existing conditions;
rendered site plan showing proposed conditions in color

(Explain access, parking, location of improvements, size and shape of property)
Identify photographs of McDonald’s at 502 Reisterstown Road.
What are the adjoining properties to the McDonald’s at this location?

404 Reisterstown Road: Office building

504 Reisterstown Road: Retail use

Why are you proposing a new McDonald’s? The existing structure 1s over 40 years
old and is operationally inadequate. The kitchen is too small, and we only have one drive-
thru window.

What is being proposed at this location? Use site plan. We are proposing 10
demolish the existing McDonald’s restaurant and rebuild a new McDonald’s restaurant 1n
the same location, with 2 drive-thru windows.

Petitioner's Exhibit _/ 0



Show elevations of new McDonald’s — highlight the features of the new building.
Explain the sign package:

What is existing?

What is proposed?

Why?
Describe how proposed construction will improve the operation.

The proposed construction will modernize the building and make it function
better.

How many parking spaces are you proposing with the new structure? 35 spaces.
Although the building will increase in size, the additional space will be in the kitchen,
and the restaurant will therefore not accommodate any more seats due to the increase.

Additionally, 53 % of our business is currently done through the one existing
drive-thru window. The proposed structure will have two drive-thru windows, which will
make our drive-thru business more efficient and increase the amount of business we do
though the drive-thru. Other McDonald’s restaurants with two drive-thru windows
typically do 60-65% of their business through the drive-thru. Obviously, drive-thru
service does not require customers to park, which reduces the number of parking spaces
we will require.

How many seats are there in the existing restaurant? 76-78
How many seats will there be in the proposed restaurant? 64
Did you meet with the adjoining property owner at 404 Reisterstown Road? Yes.
Did McDonald’s and the adjoining property owner come to an agreement? Yes,
What is that agreement?

Exhibit — conditions

Explain the conditions.

What is the amount of capital investment for this project? Approximately $2 million
If the petitions are approved, what is the plan for implementation?

Construction is slated to commence in Spring 2008 and take about 4 months to
complete.
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BOB HOUCK - TESTIMONY

Name: Robert Houck

Address:

Employer, employer’s address:  McDonald’s
502 Reisterstown Road
Pikesville, MD 21208

Your job title and responsibilities at McDonalds: Owner/operator of 11 McDonald’s
restaurants, one of which is located at 502 Retsterstown Road.

How long have you owned and operated the McDonald’s at 502 Reisterstown Road?
18 years.
Have any parking studies been completed relating to the existing McDonald's?
Yes, we have done two parking studies relating to the existing McDonald’s.
(Exhibits - 2 parking studies — June 2007; September 2007}
What did these parking studies reveal?

This McDonald’s does the largest amount of business at lunchtime on Fnday and
at breakfast on Saturday mornings. Street Traffic Studies, Ltd. did a parking survey on
Friday and Saturday, June 29 and 30, 2007, which found that on Fnday, June 29, 2007,
no more than 26 of the available 48 spaces were occupied at any one time between the
hours of 10:00 AM and 2:00 PM. Similarly, on Saturday, June 30, 2007, no more than 26
parking spaces were occupied between the hours of 7:00 AM and 11:00 AM. This
parking study concluded that adequate parking exists on site 10 accommodate the peak
demand penods.

Due to concerns that this parking study might have yielded inaccurate results
because it was done in the summertime, when many people are out of town, a second
parking survey was conducted on September 28 and 29, 2007. This parking survey found
that no mmore than 28 spaces were occupied at any one time between the hours of 10:00
AM angd 3:00 PM on Fnday, September 28, 2007, and that no more than 22 parking
spaces were occupied at any one time between the hours of 7:00 AM and 2:00 PM on
Saturday, September 29, 2007. Like the first study, this study concluded that adequate
parking exists on site to accommodate the peak demand periods.
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IWONA ZARSKA - TESTIMONY

Name: Iwona Zarska

Address:

Employer, employer’s address: ~ Baltimore Land Design Group
222 Schilling Circle, Ste. 105
Hunt Vatley, MD 21030

What is your job title?

Please describe the nature of the services you provide.

Have you ever testified as an expert witness in the field of site engineering before the
Zoning Commissioner of Baltimore County?

Have you ever been accepted an approved as such an expert witness?

I offer Ms. Zarski as an expert witness in site engineering.

Are you familiar with the petition before the Zoning Commussioner? Yes.
What has been your involvement with this project?
As aresult of the Petitioner’s application, what variances are being requested?

] Section 409.6.A.2 to permit 35 off-street parking spaces in lieu of the required
62,

2. Section 303.2 to permit a 32’ front yard depth in lieu of the required 43°;

3. Section 450.4.5.A to permit 5 enterprise signs on the building facades in lieu
of the permitted 3 signs;

4. Section 450.4.3 to permit a “canopy” type directional sign in lieu of the
permitted wall-mounted or free-standing sign;



5. Section 450.5.B.3.6 to permit the erection of the sign above the face of the
canopy in lieu of its erection on the face of the canopy.

Please discuss the existing zoning of the property.

The front two-thirds of the property 1s zoned BL (Business Local), which allows a
restaurant. The rear one-third of the property is zoned DR 5.5 (Density Residential, 5.5
units per acre). A fast-food restaurant and a drive-thru are permitted uses in the BL Zone
(§230.4). Parking as an accessory use is not perrmtted by right in the DR 5.5 zone. A
Special Exception for the parking in the residential zone was granted to McDonald’s on
October 5, 1966 (Case No. 66-1935PH)

Please identify the variances on the site plan.

Is the subject property peculiar, unusual, or unique when compared to other
properties in the neighborhood?

Yes. The subject property is improved with an existing structure, which
McDonald’s proposes to demolish and replace with a new restaurant in the same location
as the existing one. However, the size and location of the existing building impose
certain constraints on the proposed new construction. The existing building ts located
close to Reisterstown Road and, with the stacking lane for the drive-thri, occupies most
of the lot. Additionally, the rear lot line is irregularly shaped, cavsing the lot to be
shallower on one stde than the other.

Since you have indicated that the property is peculiar, unusual, or unique, would
strict compliance with the Baltimore County Zoning Regulations result in a
practical difficulty or unreasonable hardship to the Petitioner?

Yes,

Parking: The Zoning Regulations would require 62 parking spaces; however, the
dimensions of the property only permit 35 off-street parking spaces, including 2
handicapped spaces. Without the parking varnance, McDonald’s would not be able to
reconstruct a restaurant on this property.

Front Yard: The Zoning Regulations would require that the front yard not be less
than the average depth of the front yards of all improved lots within 200 feet on either
side of this lot, which would be 43 feet. A 43-foot front yard is not feasible on this
property, however, due to the irregularly shaped rear lot line. In fact, the existing
building has a front yard of only 32 feet. Additionally, the building cannot be set back
any further from Reisterstown Road if parking spaces are to be maintained in the rear.

Signs:

¢ The Zoning Regulations permit 3 enterprise signs on the building facades;
McDonald’s, however, 1s proposing 5 enterprise signs on the building facades.

e The Zoning Regulations permit wall-mounted or free-standing directional signs;
McDonald’s, however, proposes a “canopy”-type directional sign.

» The Zoning Regulations permit a sign to be erected on the face of a canopy;
McDonald’s, however, proposes to erect a sign above the face of the canopy.



The strict application of the Zoning Regulations would create practical difficulties for
McDonald’s, as this restaurant would deviate from the standard style of other
McDonald’s restaurants 1t the proposed signs were not permitted.

Would the granting of the variance be injurious to the use and enjoyment of the
other property owners in the immediate vicinity, or substantially diminish and
impair property values in the neighborhood?

The granting of the variance will likely improve property values in the
neighborhood, as the new restaurant will be more modern and attractive than the existing
one. As the requested variances will permit McDonald’s to rebuild a new restaurant in
the same location as the existing one, there will be no greater impact on the use and
enjoyment of the neighboring properties than that created by the existing restaurant.

Would the granting of the variances impair an adequate supply of light and air to
adjacent property, or overcrowd the land, or create an undue concentration of
population, or substantially increase the congestion of the streets, or create
hazardous traffic conditions, or increase the danger of fire, or otherwise endanger
the public safety?

The granting of the variances will not impair the supply of light and air to the
adjacent properties any more than the existing restaurant does, nor will these variances
cause an overcrowding of the land. Similarly, the granting of the vanances will have no
affect on the concentration of population, congestion of the streets, traffic conditions, or
the danger of fire, nor will they endanger the public safety in any manner.

Would the granting of the variances adversely affect transportation or unduly
burden water, sewers, school, park, or other public facilities?

The granting of the vanances will not have any impact on transportation, nor will
they burden water, sewers, school, park, or other public facilities.

Would the granting of the variances be in strict harmony with the spirit and intent
of the BCZR?

The granting of these variances is in harmony with the purpose of the Zoning
Regulations, as they will promote the health, security, comfort, convenience, orderly
development and other aspects of the general welfare of the community by permitting
McDonald’s to replace an outdated restaurant with a more modern, attractive one. This
will improve the general welfare of the surrounding neighborhood.

Would the granting of the variances cause any injury to the public health, safety, or
general welfare?

The granting of the variances will not cause any injury to the public health, safety,
or general welfare.
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PIERCE MCGILL — TESTIMONY

Name: Pierce McGill
Address:
Current Emplovment: Department ot Economic and Community Development

Are you familiar with the subject property, the business and the proposal before the
Zoning Commissioner? Yes.

Have you visited and inspected the property? Yes.

Does the Baltimore County Department of Economic Development have a position
on the Petition for Variance in front of the Zoning Commissioner today? Yes.

What is that position? We support McDonald’s and the approval of the variances.

Why?
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Data Sources
Planametric Data - Baltimore County

OIT/GIS Services Unit
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Official Zoning Map
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associated with County Council Bills 82-04, 83-04, 84-04, 85-04,
86-04, 87-04, 88-04, and 89-04 adopted by the County Council on
August 31, 2004. The action associated with County Council Bill

Plan Sheet

Note:

The zoning depictea in this application incorporates the actions
130-04 adopted on December 6, 2004 is also depicted. In addition,

County Board of Appeals actions from MC 05-01, MC 05-02, MC

05-03, and MC 05-04 on February 9, 2005 are represented in this

application.




| BALTIMORE COUNTY, MARYLAND
SPECIFICATIONS FOR PLANTING BEPARTRERS Or e LEGEND
PLANT IDENTIFICATION: Should any unforeseen or unsuitable planting conditions arise, such as faulty soil
i i i ing. i hemical residues, they should be called to the attention of the Landsape , DEVELOPMENT PLANS REVIEW
Alplants shallbe properly marked for identification and checking Srchivact and Ownor for adiustments, bafore pianting, The. plant shallbe set piumb OWNER'S SIGNATURE AND CERTIFICATION FORM PROPERTY LINE e
1'ftheT c%itgl&ﬁl \mf\ggr?}ﬁs!;nt uantities prior to bidding and any discrepencies shall gggustzttrgégf:gg{\g ;?(? “sbeettlsé?k:; v?ctutg;?ngt.‘mpleorafs p\lvci'l?bggﬁlggfgf "hgi‘z;rcx’g:EJ %hgr?"s‘:ﬁ';gﬁ?:ding certify that-lhave reviewed this FinalLandscape SR = (o A
be brought to the attention of the Landscape Architect. The Contractor shallifurnish rade. Shrubs willbe 1" higher and trees willbe 3" higher. Remove rope from around Plan: that Iam aware of the regulations presented EX.ZONING LINE .
and plant aliplants required to comﬁlete the work as shown on the drawings. ree trunks and lay back burlap from top of aliB&B material. Nylon or vinylrope and/ in the Baltimore County Landscaope Manual: 3""" d R
Substitutions shalinot be made without the written approvalof the Lgndscagg . or burlop willbe completely removed from .allplont materialprior to planting. logT.ee %o co’{nply w%hl,these (rjegulé:gtlons ul'lI a EX. STORM DRAIN - EX. 157D -
Architect. This contract willbe based on the bidder having verified, lrlm'; !t_gt idding, TRANSPLANTING TREES BY TREE MACHINES: ggpéggg fe %gelcgr’hgluémeewt%% :r? o f°rth§§°2§§fi>vg ree MANHOLE & INLET A
the availability of the required plant moterials as specified on the Plont List. Trees shallbe moved by machines that provide @ minimum of 9" per 1* of tree 1o Seru gscope Bln upon Sompletion o the fx5ns
PLANT QUANTITY: . caliper. Holes are to be du l?ly"'ghe tsame I:anztedm.achine ag thf |on§1 tranysy;‘):rtmg lan dsccﬁe installation not later than one (1) year EX. SANITARY SEWER, o . . R
Allshrubs shallbe dense, heavy to the ground, and well grown, showing evidence of t’;gw‘i’f"%;'gﬁgl:'ﬁs’?ﬁg”"!esas% nﬂ; g*‘ f::f% G“i: tépmgpgffoggggy%g ang fz?oisture from the date of approvalof this plan to the MANHOLE & C{.EANOUT
having been shecgred regularly, and sound, free of plant disease or insect eggs, and <g:onten Fertilize and qu %3 desciibed in fhese plans and specifications. Department of Permits cndP Development EX. WATER MAN, VALVE N EX.8"W .
shalihave a hedlthy, normalroot system. plonts shalibe nursery grown. Plants shall . guy ' «Ma?cgeme.nt., Developmer% lans Re\ggw, g?ggiy & FIRE HYDRANT o8
not bet prt;ned %r‘ior to dtelivery.l he. stt;lape.of the g}gndt %hla"!g:‘ tge&e&g?:nfgggci;%r CULTIVATION: Office Building, Room 211, Towson, . us5
1 i ions_un otherwise specified. i i ~ , . ]
| goun Shafcanrorth Eo Americon Standord:for Narsery Stock UNSIz60 ¢ latest Al'zenches and srrub beds shallbe cutvated: odgsd nd mihed to o dopth EX.CONTORS T by gk
- edition}, shalthave a well-shaped, heavy branch structure for species. , A 2 . S <
Ev!e'r%?-ee%n trees are to have an gntérnodeyno greater thon 24" and shollbe uniformly 'e':’s"tbs' gzle?‘teg g;ar?ﬁgegutl{é?: tt‘v%t" of the hole. Plant peds adjacent to buildings EX. CONCRETE £X.C&C
valell-is?afed. All plant sizes shallaverage ot least the middle of the range given in the Snaiibe muiche 9 . , Owner's signature Date CURB & GUTTER
plant list. MAINTENANCE: )
. the Contractor shallbe responsible during the contract and up to the time of EX.CONCRETE - EX.C&G._TO _REMAIN
PLANT SPACING: . acceptance for keeping the plonting and work incidental therego in good condition, Owner's printed nome Tole.® GG TO REMAN
Plant spacing is to sccle on the plan or as shown on the plant list. by replanting, plfmt rep acemeanté wa er;ng, \yeediﬁg,tgu!tivoting, pruning cr;g nsprc iggFe , e e s
i i 055 erations o * , Y U TRy POy ST ORISR TR L) R L ‘
SOL MIX: kit aell . | s materidl. thoroudhl ?S?t.ﬁ."r‘é'}%o%’é‘i of good l;’:‘z’arﬁnggo\’f:tge;oort'}zné?gcfwgrke{snigc satistactory condition at "{ T T T SO L D B ) oD WG Sadr e ST EX. CONCRETE S SO KA S
g%cle:?jlxc:é"ll:gmzo/gseniezxe‘ztmg soiland 1/3 leof mold or equalorganic material, thoroughly  {ime”of goceptance, ot no additional cost to the Owner. AL -«3—:‘,&/ EX.12"W_(DWG.25954-A4 R SR A ) = ' QURB & SUTTER
BALL SIZE: | ‘ ' : -FER.“FUZER: I I ! t tained in polyethylene perforated bags EX.16"CAS LINE G —0 G G S BUILDING PERMIT = PROP.CONCRETE
The ballsize shall conform to the American Association of Nurserymen's publication fv?tﬁ.g%rghgrgehgeg For r:o?\({ggilegp?e:d%gg?'ggch‘ e Ehoy Crow o manufoctusad D SU— G G G CURB & GUTTER
entitled American Standard For Nursery Stock, ANSIz60.1, latest edition. % Sgecial%{‘ I;ertmtz?r' ‘,lnc" Box ?55'[ %?ff?rni‘lwew Yo,ik ¥°%g1'1§r1§ppr°"§qt€i%"?3 ot PROP.CONCRETE
: e bags shall contain 1 ounce of soluble fertilizer onalysis 16-18-16 per uni
EXCAVATION: , three (3) years and shallbe applied durin p!crc\ltir;g cgyrg(conzmen%e{ bylthe , _ < SIDEWALK VlC’N’ TY MAP
Holes for allplants shallbe 18" larger in diameter than size of ballor container and %ﬂi’.{,ﬂi;g(r:t%e%gfsf&f;%%rwﬁgcl‘fgfss_irec&% §§es’oz eor %23203,(0{,,: °f§,f§’w’{ng'§§{‘egf %:tx %X N PROP.WATER PROP.1*W SCALE: 1" « 1,000
shalhove vertica sides Hedgeo shallbe planted n o trench 12" wider thon boll " Toos @ 53 lbs: por Caller inchs Styub Bads & 3-5 Tos por 100 sa.fi and REISTERSTOWN ROAD R AR — ~ e
meter. Be . : - ft. ! T ——
be 18" beyond the overage'out?stidg egge loftpgmg bglls.t l? 2" loyer of organic material Groundcover Beds @ 2-3 Ibs. per 100 sq.ft 35N3F . PROP.SEWER e.;:_:_EEQ...LS___...:“ BENCH MARK
¢ i.e., leaf mold) willbe incorporated into plant beds by tiling again. GROUNDCOVER: , & PROP.CONTOURS -
« : " " . n " . HUB *X-9911-B - ELEV, 485.564
PLANTING: g o O O o oo P o oa PRl 2, of organic 12 PA 13 _PA s 37°37'12" E 153.91 THANK YOU 42 3/8 " IRON PIN IN SEAM OF CONCRETE WALK SOUTHSIDE OF REISTERSTOWN RD
Backfiling shallbe done with soilmix, reasonably free of stones, subsoll, clay, lumps, ~ Materiatand rotoetiundl thoroughly i : : sl EX.36"W (OWG.C.0.7849) IN FRONT OF McDONALD'S 500'+/- EAST OF SLADE AVE.
stumps, roots, weeds, bermuda gross, litter, toxic substances, or any other material GUARANTEE AND REPLACEMENT: , : 15__35_\ ssNgiL < 35leng s .
which t[noy be harmfulto plant growth or hinder grading, planting, or maintence Allmaterial shallbe unconditionally 2uoronteed for one (1) year. The Contractor ANNUALS A; W N\ PEPRESSED - .
operations. is_responsible for waotering but not for losses or domage caused by mechanical PR,BRICK EX.SMH CUR, = e SITE DA 1 A
‘ injury or vandilism. _ PAVERS Cl—\__. : o 7 S YR % N N T W ST SR SRy Ry R
NOTES: —_BXLL*@I_C%'?&' e, e :_‘D f TTELE LN :-" :.'"' = :-a Y : S AR »’:'.:_o"' ?:‘piq;f:' "' - « ‘ A o = o 0 E “".EX. é/DEWALK ( /‘EEOEI};."I%:ARD \ 1. SITE AREA =~ 30,420 SF OR 0.77AC
S ———. P e e ey T . . g i A st :.“’ '.“'.. Lt e MR L. L .“ .‘. - . S = e " o4 /4 .A’ 4 )
1. CONTRACTOR IS TO NOTIFY MISS_UTILITY A MNIMUM OF 72 HOURS PRIOR TO e e e e e e e T T A B AN N N AT S SN /AR 1 > 36 EK 2. OWNER:
DIGGING. TELEPHONE: 1-800-257-7777. Loyl _y ;-;-Mw-‘_‘: : .{: O .. o R ...: IR b .; :.._— AN 3 B ) ; 3 1 . ol —t ’ ggggN;!r-D'sSMg?ﬁ’O%%ATé%%
2. THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT IS TQO BE NOTIFIED 48 HOURS BEFORE PLANTING e g * IS S SRR /] 485— \ .
BEGINS. THE LOCATION OF ALL PLANT MATERIAL IS TO BE APPROVED IN THE | 437 4 . Se74 » mcku 4 o < PASADENA, MD _21122-2608
FIELD BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT ) e PYLO 2 > A PR.36" HIGH ; s A PHONE: 410-437-4455
. ) o \ PR.PYLON 2 ‘:‘,‘ ! o é? " IRON FENCE X2 -I //
B . . . 1 S T e
. THI AN IS FOR PLANTING ONLY. ' "WELCOME" St e Oa - o '
3. THSS PL I | Eoamws o Ly 178 | - A 78
4.NO TREE OR SHRUB PLANTING PITS ARE TO BE LEFT OPEN OR UNATTENDED. \ \ ‘ “ / ( . B _ is . — ) Y 674
5. SHRUBS ARE TO BE GROUPED INTO MULCHED BEDS. BEDS ARE TQ BE \ %.. v o rmunann 7 )
EDGED AND THE GRASS IS TO BE KILLED OR REMOVED PRIOR TO MULCHING. b 1 TR S % - @Q e F%QS?\” e | \EX. LARGE LOCUST {\5} 4. DEED REFERENCE: 5667 / 973
A 1 = S 1 : . .
6. ANY EXISTING SOIL CONDITIONS THAT MAY POSE A THREAT TO — ‘ l__ / [ = ARD 5 REES & WHITE PINES 5. ELECTION DISTRICT: 3; COUNCILMANIC DISTRICT: 2
‘THE LIFE AND HEALTH OF THE PLANT MATERIAL MUST BE BROUGHT 4 ' : N\AVG.IFRONT_ Y. f ,E TO REMAIN 6. EXISTING ZONING: BL : DR5.5 MAP * 078 B2
© TO THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT 8Y THE B 85‘;1..«._ m,_} ) i } tBL 3 .
LANDSCAPE GONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE INSTALLATION OF THE PLANT MATERIAL. 2 0 . = ) EX. BUILDING L] i .
(PARKING LOT % o ~ : [‘ (OFFICE) 7. EXISTING USE: MCDONALD'S RESTAURANT - TO BE RAZED
PLANT LIST - n °°T @a = T T )| i *404 REISTERSTOWN ‘RD 2 PROPOSED USE: MCDONALD'S RESTAURANT :
o] N = 2rs b ] ‘
g A Rm { | 0 {7 . o ‘1‘ P.254 m 8. CENSUS TRACK: 4034.00
Ty 8 NS T g A A b HENRY & DEBRA L. iy WATERSHED: 8
KEY  |auamiry | BOTANIGAL NAME SIZE  |CONDITION [REMARKS ‘ \ l B © / % = | T YRANGIEL m SUBSEWERSHED: 71
' 2 7 = % 5O IlE X oL A 9. MINIMUM SETBACK REQUIREMENTS (BL ZONE): |
GLEDITSIA TRIACANTHOS ‘SHADEMASTER B &B ©0 Y, o . 2 R . EX.USE: !
5 'SHADEMASTER' HONEYLOCUST = =l 2SS M A TAX ID.*0303053240 > FRONT: 10 FT FROM THE FRONT PROPERTY LINE AND NOT LESS THAN 40 FT FROM
: s b et % } = NG NIt THE CENTERLINE OF THE STREET, ALSQO, THE AVERAGE OF THE FRONT YARDS
O 5 PRUNUS X 'OKAME' B&B e ~ W:Q‘ 2 les B mg%oo e Ty i) § AS PER, BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS SECTION 303.2
: ‘OKAME' CHERRY > 5 B m ! 5 ‘ \
' ] 30?331) >§ l RGALY H M 4 2 SIDE: NONE REQUIRED ON INTERIOR LOTS, EXCEPT THAT WHERE THE LOT ABUTS
{:§ S ILEX 'NELLIE_R. STEVENS' s B ane P & ¢\ o (¥ \ N A LOT IN A RESIDENCE ZONE THERE MUST BE A SIDE YARD NOT LESS THAN THE
'NELLIE R. STEVENS'HOLLY L =EO BRG] HZY|: ¥ 485~ R C GREATER MINIMUM WIDTH REQUIRED FOR A DWELLING ON THE ABUTTING LOT
- \ « oEEEAn Q9N >0 | R )J o m m AND ON CORNER LOTS THE SIDE YARD ON THE STREET SIDE SHALL BE NOT
OM 8 ILEX' MESERVEAE 'BLUE PRINCESS:/ BLUE PRINCE 24'30" |CONTANER (SSAN?A%.E‘P o.C. \ ) elrotariang - %U)CQD-T]ZO ! . 21 i ~ ” \ , LESS THAN 10 FT IN WIDTH. | .
BLUE PRINCESS/BLUE PRINCE HOLLY : \ / = i%F —Zy! T S REAR: NONE_REQUIRED, EXCEPT THAT WHERE THE REAR LOT LINE ABUTS A LOT IN
G 32 JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS SARGENTH 18"-24" | CONTANER SPACE 4'0.C. ] g pbg r)?_ : ) 3 16} l A RESIDENCE ZONE THERE SHALL BE A REAR YARD NOT LESS THAN 20 FT DEEP.
 SARGENT'S JUNIPER ' § STAGGER \ — okt , [\sy'd I SEN : - . :
' Ve S w2 )7 5 Ry «, O B Ry
BERBERIS THUNBERG! ATROPURPUREA 'NANA' 18"-24" |CONTANER | SPACE 3'0.C. P Ll | ~ 1 A i ‘ — ;
O BT 17 CRIMSON PYGMY BARBERRY v STAGGER < | (/) N e : : *1\1 // PROPOSED: 20 FT
o ‘ A s ‘€ N £X. 30'R/ : : s
Dex 28 EUONYMUS KIAUTSCHOVICUS 'MANHATTAN' 24'30" |CONTANER | SPACE 5'0.C. = Aot XEPK ] & rd l ‘ ‘ } ! l ' l SR T A PERMITTED: 3.0
MANHATTAN' EUONYMUS . | g AR Si:h l N & | ; ) : , ; \ \ L ) PROPOSED: 3,858 SF / 30,420 SF = 0.13
7 / 97 LIRIOPE MUSCARI'VARIEGATA 1 |CONTANER | SPACE 18" O.C. EX. BUILDING (RETAIL) 3 | =] blen 3 BRI ‘ 2. ADT:
7. VARIETATED LIRIOPE } _ 504 RE/.?‘DnggTOWN RD. © / = [— - it 9 An A 550 / 1,000 SF GROSS LEASABLE AREA -

iaEsEREasE 60 PENNISETUM_ALOPECURQIDES 'HAMELN' o CONTANER | SPACE 24" 0.C. BERMAN P Y E\l\) + BOARD— o35 | ol 57 o/ SIE < (3,858 SF) - 2,122 DALY TRIPS
i DWARF FOUNTAN GRASS LIMITED PARTNERSHIP \ 53 4/ KO . 3233 | ) ol K 13. LANDSCAPE REQUIREMENTS:

' STEPHEN M. COOPER, ET AL o ACANEA L ek -~ 3 LANDSCAPING WILL BE PROVIDED AS PER THE MOST RECENT BALTIMORE COUNTY
, S Ve — X Xty % ‘, EX. MAC LANDSCAPE MANUAL. SEE SHEET 3 OF 3 FOR LANDSCAPE PLAN.
PLANTING CALCULATIONS EX.Ugg-'? goﬂui‘fecm S = 2 f FAVING 14, STORM WATER MANAGEMENT:-

- LINEAR | PLANTING TAX 1D.*0302005260 \ Ja\ -+ i} ..__1@__..{ S - . :

e _aoen b S — S, SELRE ELORUENT TS UPSIIONS (SIS TN I W

gt N 7 ; 4 ‘ ME

A | EDUCENT PUBLIC 11py / 40 LF 154 LF 3.9 : ] ( l - él;./ ul o mime L = 4 - nt! H(F ] 1\l smERE ﬁ[l LR (WQv) REQUIREMENTS

: 47 5 = ‘

& | INTERIOR 0 7 20 LF 200 LF o \_—- Wy EppE®B BN S ? L a Bl {’ DRI5.5 ! . 15. THERE ARE NO EXISTING OR PROPOSED WELL OR SEPTIC AREAS.

gm;{ga_m — . __..; p——— P 2 4 | \‘ (L l ' II 16. PUBLIC WATER AND SANITARY SEWER FACILITIES EXIST.

PU / 12 SPACES {33 SPAC . - . O3 P - 1 ]
© | INTERIOR 1PV 7 - EEREREN &4 = : B e T S S S | 17. THERE ARE NO KNOWN WETLANDS REQUIRING REGULATION, CRITICAL AREAS,
D |SCREEN DUMPSTER |1PU / 20 LF 47 LF . 2.4 S/ p /;t 485 ARCHEOLOGICAL SITES, ENDANGERED SPECIES' HABITATS, OR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
: g R=35' i / ’ ‘

SCREEN SERVICE |4 20 LF 127 LF 6.4 . = A ~ ] - o ——— 18. FOREST CONSERVATION REQUIREMENTS: ,

E |CANES PU/ ~ A [ < 1 "'”McooNAz_;s\wRP’o&{A .y @ % ! Zy % e y EXEMPT: THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED ON A SINGLE LOT THAT HAS
EX. TREES TO -10 ~ ~ / / N 37°1B4'36% ]W : 5667 /~643 5 < - EXISTED BEFORE JANUARY 1, 1993 AND IS LESS THAN 40,000 SF. ,
S—— SS S SSKS 38200 1" of e : T T e R T o SRR AR R BE S A el Povees

TOTAL REQUIRED / TOTAL PROPOSED 16 /7 18 AN ' / / ‘ S =] TEA)S( l;gf. C;ggggggg%g / | | " SHEET.

/ / / \ // et ; y —N 20. THERE ARE NO HISTORIC BUILDINGS ON THIS PROPERTY. :
—— o ] 1 ‘$ . . :
: L £ e\ L l S N15Z . 51'46" £ : / 21. FLOOD MAP INFORMATION: :
HOSE OVER WIRE T A e ke SN 72 _ o2 DREHER AVE PERMISES IS SHOWN ON NATIONAL FLOOD INSURANCE PROGRAM FLOOD INSURANCE
[ — TN IV N U~ N X / P.256 NOVBER 240010 0335, B EFCECTIVE ATE MARCT. 08T AND DEIGNATED AS
WIRE GUY AR \ \ EX RED D Al \  RICHARD . ERLANGER, TRUSTEE ZONE C (AREAS OF MINMAL FLOODING). ’
3 \ \ \.486° bg,‘b \ EX.USE: COMMERCIAL 22. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA.
; . X~
7 —=-THIN 1/3 OF INITIAL \ \ EX. MAPLE—A * 3 > TAX 1D.*0302049061 ' '
BRANCHING, RETAINING . \ \ TO REMAIN 4 3 . 50° T ™ ‘ 23. LIGHTING SHALL. BE ERECTED AS NOT TO REFLECT INTO ANY ADJOINING RESIDENTIAL
BRANCHING, RE \ \ N , A 80 s \ AREAS AND PUBLIC ROADS.
DO NOT CUT LEADER. i-\‘ T Tk o 24. THE BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON WAS TAKEN FROM A BOUNDARY SURVEY PREPARED BY
o \ ey — X X % : SURVEY SERVICES OF MD, DATED MARCH, 2007.
V THIN DECIDUOUS 1/3 A ' X 25. THIS SITE iS LOCATED IN PIKESVILLE AND IS SUBJECT TO PIKESVILLE DESIGN
) STAKES (3 REQUIRED) OF INITIAL BRANCHING, ——— s \ —— R X X ez ==X — ggggtﬁm&s\h}kﬁz gm&os(ggpoggghomsm WAS REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE
/ RETANNG NATURAL ~ ¢+ / vt DREHER AVE N 35°2212" W\ 107.42' | '
FORM. / / / P 257 . 26.THE SITE IS LOCATED IN GWYNNS FALLS WATERSHED.
5 g /- — il e
3" SOIL WELL /// -
FlngHED GRADE " ~ / /L J J[ gy exUsE: RESDENTIAL S, © )
3" MULCH R A X TAX ID.*0308055950
3" SOIL WELL ’ © EX. BUILDING
FINISHED GRADE / (DWELLING)
UNDISTURBED SOIL = UNDISTURBED SOIL *3 LINDEN ;ERRACE | %N{
P.13 .
PLANTING SOIL PLANTING SOIL HEL VIDUBMAN } \ © o
16612 / 433
FIRST LATERAL ROOT FIRST LATERAL ROOQOT ' —
FLUSH WITH FINISHED FLUSH WITH e . 40312041000 ° g | y,
GRADE FINISHED GRADE - VZ-
REMOVE COVERING FROM REMOVE [COVERING
TOP 1/3 OF ROOTBALL ROOTBALL
TREE PLANTING DETAIL ‘SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL ghgen &, iy o
SCALE: N.T.S. ~ SCALE: N.T.S. COORDINATE SYSTEM
: | DATE ITEM , DRAWING NO.
| LANDSCAPE PLAN DEVELOPER / APPLICANT LANDSCAPE PLAN
\} 17 [ ’
“\;;\Q%,Q.?'E' ...... ,,’I,, P REP ARED B Y- . . [}
, . S SHAD | , AT MCDONALD'S
Baltimore Land Design Group Inc 1 (B HUMAN & ROHDE,INC. | MCDONALD’S CORPORATION ' |
g p ne. S S %o LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS REISTERSTOWN ROAD S
Consulting Engineers 07 fPR 4T §  roR2,VIRGINIA AVENUE PASADENA MARYLAND 2123-2608 ' -
XY St - '
A TopTet S 8 TOWSON, MARYLAND 21286 R | BALTIMORE, MARYLAND ‘
PHONE: 410.220.9851 o FAX: 410.220.9865 e BLDG@BLDGINC.COM It {\sﬁv’}’ SCALE: 1* = 20° DATE: NOVEMBER 19, 2007 SHEET 3 OF 3

FILENAME: B05-039_Tblock.dgn
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[— SIGN#6 '— SIGN #1
NON-DRIVE-THRU ELEVATION

NOT TO SCALE

100.67'

L SIGN #7

L SIGN #2 C"SIGN#3 -

FRONT ELEVATION

NOT TO SCALE

39.33'

‘M@%@@Bﬂ@ﬂ@“@

21_25/811

18'-2"

SPECIFICATIONS

RACEWAY MOUNT FORMED KYDEX HOUSING

FORMED POLYCARBONATE FACES

H.O. FLUORESCENT [LLUMINATION

RACEWAY PAINTED GREY

40.29 SF

3! - 10!!

SIGN #2 & #4

NOT TO SCALE

UNIBODY ELEMENT
FRONT & DRIVE THRU ELEVATIONS

- ENTERPRISE SIGN

. - WALL-MOUNTED

3'-5 IZ%G'u

~ l

7 L3

— : ] ‘ !

L SIGN #4
DRIVE-THRU ELEVATION

NOT TO SCALE

_g'-g" N
4 |
N
N
[}
©
SOLDIER
COURSE
©
© BRICK ENCASED POLE,
BRICK TO MATCH
BUILDING
FINISHED
GRADE
SIGN AREA
ACTUAL: 26 SF
BOXED: 59 SF
90-40 ROAD SIGN
NOT TO SCALE
-ENTERPRISE SIGN
-FREESTANDING

Baltimore Land Design Group Inc.

| .
Q?‘“EESSIO '/”’)
B L DG PR e,
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N Q..;:‘ 2’ )

222 SCHILLING CIRCLE SUITE 105
PHONE: 410.229.9351 e FAX: 410.229.9865 e BLDG@BLDGINC.COM

. . ™ . :7 ey Frhl Q‘
Consulting Engineers 2ot eSS
e HUNT VALLEY, MARYLAND 21030 OFMTC%%‘:

",”“'N‘ ?}i‘

0'- 8.38"

48 Vs

!

~ SPECIFICATIONS

L AMPING: 13

MM NEON (WHITE)

TRANSFORMER: (1)

FRANCE OE1G 75/30

LOAD:

0.75 AMPS

CIRCUIT: N

20 AMP

REAR ELEVATION

NOT TO SCALE

SIGN #6 & #7

NOT TO SCALE
NON-ILLUMINATED WELCOME LETTERS
: 2.79SF

- DIRECTIONAL SIGN
SF

- MAX. ALL < 3

ZONING HISTORY

CASE NO. 66-193-SPH
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BOXED 14.08

SIGN #1, SIGN #3 AND SIGN #5

NOT TO SCALE

48" ILLUMINATED ARCH LOGO

- ENTERPRISE SIGN
- WALL-MOUNTED

SIGNAGE DATA

I ENTERPRISE SIGN ON THE BUILDING FACADES

AREA / FACE OF THE ENTERPRISE SIGNS ON THE SINGLE FACADE:
~ ’ A. FRONT FACADE (LENGTH = 39.33"

MAXIMUM AREA / FACE ALLOWED: 2 x 39.33 = 78.66 SF _

AREA / FACE PROPOSED:
 SIGN *2 = 40.29 SF

SIGN 3 - 14.00 SF

TOTAL - 54.38 SF < 78.66 SF

B. NON-DRIVE-THRU FACADE (LENGTH = 100.67"

MAXIMUM AREA / FACE ALLOWED:
AREA / FACE PROPOSED:

SIGN #1« 14,09 SF .
TOTAL = 14.09 SF < 201.34 SF

C. DRIVE-THRU FACADE (LENGTH = 100.67")
MAXIMUM AREA / FACE ALLOWED: 2 x 100.67 - 201.34 SF
AREA / FACE PROPOSED:
SIGN *4 - 40.29 SF
SIGN 5 - 14.08 S

TOTAL = 54.38

F
SF < 20134 SF

- 2. NUMBER OF ENTERPRISE SIGNS:
A. NUMBER OF SIGNS PERMITTED:
THREE (3) ON PREMISES.NO MORE THAN TWO ON EACH FACADE.
8. NUMBER OF ENTERPRISE SICNS PROPOSED:
SIGNS ON FRONT FACADE: 2 (SIGNS *2 & 3)
SIGNS ON NON-DRIVE-THRU FACADE: 1 (SIGN #1)
SIGNS ON DRIVE-THRU FACADE: 2 (SIGNS *4 & *5)
TOTAL NUMBER OF PROPOSED ENTERPRISE SIGNS: 5
Il. ENTERPRISE FREESTANDING SIGN:

2 x 100.67 =~ 201.34 SF

. HEIGHT OF SIGN

oML GNS

MAX. AREA / FACE ALLOWED: 75 SF
. PROP. AREA -/ FACE PROPOSED: 59 SF
MAX. HEIGHT ALLOWED: 25 SF -

PROPOSED: 16 SF

. MAX, NUMBER / PREMISES ALLOWED: 1 PER FRONTAGE
. NUMBER OF SIGNS PROPOSED: 1 PER PREMISE

i, DIRECTIONAL SIGNS ON THE BUILDING FACADES

1. MAX. AREA / FACE ALLOWED - 3 SF / SIGN

2. AREA / FAGE PROPOSED:
SIGN *6 = 2,79 SF < 3 SF ALLOWED
SIGN ¢7 = 2,79 SF < 3 SF ALLOWED

. 3. STRUCTURAL TYPE ALLOWED: WALL-MOUNTED AND FREESTANDING
STRUCTURAL TYPE PROPOSED: CANOPY (SIGN <6 & *7)

DESIGN & DRAWINGS ARE
BASED ON MARYLAND
COORDINATE SYSTEM

ITEM

DATE

DEVELOPER / APPLICANT

MCDONALD'S CORPORATION

MCDONALD'S

8560 FORT SMALLWOOD ROAD
PASADENA, MARYLAND 21122-2608

PHONE (410) 437-4455

BALTIMORE, MARYLAND

FAX (410} 799-1542

BALTIMORE CO., MARYLAND

SCALE: 1 « 20'

PLAT TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITIONS

- 502 REISTERSTOWN ROAD

ELECTION DISTRICT: 3, C2
DATE: NOVEMBER 19, 2007

DRAWING NO.

C-2

SHEET 2 OF 3

- FILENAME: B05-039_Tblocicdgn
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ZONING MAP e 7 270+/- TO DREHER AVE. ' T | | | ~ | ~ VICINITY MAP
SOALE T 200 N . ' REISTERSTOWN ROAD R | Soae 7 1000
GEND 55 35 o | i BENCH MARK
LEGE s g » ' : ' " " " | HUB *X-0911-B - ELEV. 485.564
: f ; POINT OF BEGINNING S 37°37'12" E 153.91 THANK YOU" | o 3/8 "iRON PIN IN SEAM OF CONCRETE WALK SOUTHSIDE OF REISTERSTOWN RD
| ‘ N 619,624 ~ \ EX.36"W (DWG.C.0.7849) ~ IN FRONT OF McDONALD'S 500'+/- EAST OF SLADE AVE.
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EX. PARKING SPACES | 2 | | renanararsaeeronCICEUHCHUHUIR AN 3% : | et , , | ' MCDONALD'S CORPORATION
T TR AR A A A e -~ ; 4851 : \ , 8500 FT SMALLWOOD ROAD
EX. TREES , - - - o , PASADENA, MD_21122-2608
. : PR.36" HIGH | / . PHONE: 410-437-4455
. - . PR.PYLON IRON FENCE & — d
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~ 33 R e
EX. WATER MAIN, VALVE o EX.8"W % ; ‘ , , i ; © : ,2&* ERONT - \Y% : | 4. DEED REFERENCE: 5667 / 973
& FIRE HYDRANT w l | | 1 l__ X i;rkom ) A o~ 5. ELECTION DISTRICT: 3; COUNGILMANIC DISTRICT: 2
. . : VG. : :
EX. CONCRETE £X.C86 ; - Y- 485. ™ I D , 6. EXISTING ZONING: BL : DR5.5 MAP ¢ 078 B2
CURB & GUTTER ~ ' , ‘ - B By, (IR 85 (I o g EX, BULDING o :
. . : M : 11 R . ; 7. EXISTING USE: MCDONALD'S RESTAURANT - TO BE RAZED
EX.CONCRETE EX.C2G_TO_REMAIN EX.PARKING LOT 2 N {:} - , | (OFFICE) v o g
EXCONCRETE & - — £ EMA :d S "D‘ — E R l; ed04 REISTERSTOWN RD : #I | PROPOSED USE: MCDONALD'S RESTAURANT
w O B T 3 , P.254 o 8. CENSUS TRACK: 4034.00
R, o \ 1 8 \ \ NS o 3 HENRY & DEBRA L. X WATERSHED: 8
TO BE REMOVED YEEEGEEEE8ELB80EeK - \ \ \ : ‘ , \ & \ , Vo LA Us 60; : 193;}2«1!\;61%6 ; rn SUBSEWERSHED: 74
B ‘ TYR S :
; \ \ : = a3Z M 3 TAX ID.20303053240 b FRONT: 10 FT FROM THE FRONT PROPERTY LINE AND NOT LESS THAN 40 FT FROM
PR’CO%C%ETTET R e LA e . A > RS (M K : o THE CEMTERLINE OF THE STREET. ALSO, THE AVERAGE OF THE FRONT YARDS
CURB & GUTTE , . ; , ‘ , b e e e e 2 2BS00 — O — ; , '$' - AS PER BALTIMORE COUNTY ZONING REGULATIONS SECTION 303.2
] e T —— > m ’ ¢ ' -
PRPARKING SPACES @ : , ‘ : 39;2833&; | @ 5 5 —~ > SIDE: NONE_REQUIRED ON INTERIOR LOTS, EXCEPT THAT WHERE THE LOT ABUTS
°R. M i " ) . \ , A LOT IN A RESIDENCE ZONE THERE MUST BE A SIDE YARD NOT LESS THAN THE
e e — 3z3  AOL bi 85~ ——l | : c GREATER MINIMUM WIDTH REQUIRED FOR A DWELLING ON THE ABUTTING LOT
, , \ LSV NS | 3 , ° m ™ AND ON CORNER LOTS THE SIDE YARD ON THE STREET SIDE SHALL BE NOT
| . : | N S5e ™ ZOM ‘ SIS & P . : , : LESS THAN 10 FT IN WIDTH.
\ \ 2 s —-lZ/ il | REAR: NONE_REQUIRED, EXCEPT THAT WHERE THE REAR LOT LINE ABUTS A LOT IN
, %Dg !;_>_ o5 //,." | A RESIDENCE ZONE THERE SHALL BE A REAR YARD NOT LESS THAN 20 FT DEEP.
\ " [ Sw I 7T Py ~ : - 10. BUILDING HEIGHT:
Noar %7 18 AN 315314 — — = 5\\ - ﬂ PERMITTED: 40 FT
S l ~ RN : L , PROPOSED: 20 FT
= wn PN DN pd A
: o QF (s _EX 30'R/W fl. FLOOR AREA RATIO:
| : ROy SE o P MAX, PERMITTED: 3.0
, - N1 8l | I o x ‘ . : ! l ! W , PROPOSED: 3,858 SF / 30,420 SF = 0.13
EX. BULDING (RETALL) | ‘ | 3 | | b & - B 2. ADT:
*504 REISTERSTOWN RD. ‘ « © PR.MENU -~ Flatk! olfy / : 550 / 1,000 SF GROSS LEASABLE AREA -
N . N PRMEL : N SI | > (3.858 SF) » 2,122 DALY TRIPS
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP N = gi%y et —— ST 3 —‘é}%ﬁ 8: ‘ B LANDSGAPING WILL BE PROVIDED AS PER THE MOST REGENT |
. COOPER, ET AL ' L AT O & ey ", BALTIMORE COUNTY
STEPHEN83474 o/ gt; E 487 — X el T > , } N ELMS LANDSCAPE MANUAL, SEE SHEET 3 OF 3 FOR LANDSCAPE PLAN.
EX.USE: COMMERCIAL , N oy B : '
EX.USE: COMMERCIAL \ g on'{ S S | [ B 14. STORM WATER MANAGEMENT |
, w1 ‘) ‘ THIS SITE IS A RE-DEVELOPMENT. EXISTING IMPERVIOUS AREAS. WITHIN THE LIMIT
| - 4 (I \ : S . S OF DISTURBANCE WILL BE REDUCED AT LEAST 20% TO MEET WATER QUALITY VOLUME
| k | | ! él/l EEEEEEEEEER ﬁl ml ENREN (WQv) REQUIREMENTS
| _ AEEEERLNEN ﬁnl 1 mNEN l- = 5 : 15, THERE ARE NO EXISTING OR PROPOSED WELL OR SEPTIC AREAS.
. ek ——— a o -\!.giw e P ‘ ( §| \x ! (L | l H ; 16. PUBLIC WATER AND SANITARY SEWER FACILITIES EXIST.
- o IR : 1
 EEEmEREREENERENR ; K3t ~ ] | | = : L ' ‘ . 17. THERE ARE NO KNOWN WETLANDS REQUIRING REGULATION, CRITICAL AREAS, -
_ y /; ; * | 55 ARCHEOLOGICAL SITES, ENDANGERED SPECIES HABITATS, OR HAZARDOUS MATERIALS
_ 2. v v t Y ON SITE. 4
Y A= \ p S l L e o e e e 18, FOREST CONSERVATION REQUIREMENTS:
N Ty N\ e CORP @ £ 2 . = ) EXEMPTs THE PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT IS LOCATED ON A SINGLE LOT THAT HAS
| ~o / / A S — e 56657\%4(39;?/47/0»/ : - -V  EXISTED BEFORE JANUARY 1,1993 AND IS LESS THAN 40,000 SF,
, | , j / / / / / / / /\ / ~ 38200 | . : PARCEL NO. 674 X i e e 19. ANY SIGNS SHALL COMPLY WITH SECTION 450 OF THE B8.C.Z.R, AND ALL SIGN POLICES,
N / , / : A ( % EX. USE: COMMERCIAL 17 , EXCEPT THOSE LISTED UNDER "ZONING HEARING REQUESTS" ON THIS SHEET.
ZON’NG HEAR’NG REQUESTS / / : / / / / | / / | )( , // ! - TAX D * 1700008589 g - y N - 20. THERE ARE NO HISTORIC BUILDINGS ON THIS PROPERTY.
, ' / / / / fio e \ /[ A 4 l, ‘ e/ N\52°5146" £ ‘ T L SR . / ‘ 21, FLOOD MAP INFORMATION:
L o vewen R A e ki = Yoy G AN s i o /o e x RS, B SPOU 08 JATONL 1000 USUACE PROSA 1L00D SuRce
‘ . =7 » ‘ - R R A a L N P.256 ' ' : :
‘ T APPROVAL GRANTED IN SPECIAL HEARING : : BCET g R {FIRA A RA , NUMBER 240010 0235 B, EFFECTIVE DATE MARCH 2, 1981 AND DESIGNATED AS
. VERFICATION THAT APPROVAL GRANTED I <N N N SN N ‘ A\ et i R \  RICHARD H ERLANGER, TRUSTEE | ZONE C (AREAS OF MINIMAL FLOODING). :
., ‘ o4 XewuetS .
. HEARING FOR ZONING VARIANCES ; \ \ : \ \ \ \ \ \ \ BRI =2 {5 \» EX.USE: COMMERCIAL . 22. THIS SITE IS NOT LOCATED WITHIN THE CHESAPEAKE BAY CRITICAL AREA. |
- = -» \ LN A R TAX ID.203502049061 23. LIGHTING SH ERECT NOT TO REFLECT INTG ANY ADJO ‘
1. VARIANCE. FOR PARKING REGULATIONS - .7,_,%;55;5@405\ \ \ \ \ \ NG AN g \ i - 3. LIGHTING SHALL BE ERECTED AS NOT TO NTO ADJOINNG RESIDENTIAL
409.6.A.2 OF THE BALTIMORE CO . , il o , ,
R e o ALOW 35 SPACES IN LIEG OF THE o BERMAN FAMILY , " T 488 / \ 24. THE BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON WAS TAKEN FROM A BOUNDARY SURVEY PREPARED BY
REQUIRED 62 SPACES. " LIMITED PARTNERSHIP , - x...__J SURVEY SERVICES OF MD, DATED MARCH, 2007.
' STEPHEN M. COOPER, ET AL > ”‘;’% =~ -
L REGULATIONS : , — — j 25. THIS SITE IS LOCATED IN PIKESVILLE AND IS SUBJECT TO PIKESVILLE DESIGN-
1 i Frow SECTN 852 OF THE GHINGF caNTY | e Suon — — empwesterl Pl R — L SHEELNERIINE ERVTORER VELGHOENT VAS REVEWED AW PR oY The
2.1 VARIANCE_FROM_ SECTION 303.2 OF THE BALTIMOR USE: : ) | 4 : ;
ZONING REGULATIONS TO ALLOW “32' FRONT YARD DEPTH IN LIEU TAX ID.203030Q0500 / / / / *4 DREHER AVE N 35°22'12" W 107.42° : N : ' o
OF THE REQUIRED 43'(AVERAGE OF THE FRONT YARD DEPTHS OF T/ / « . P.257 — o 26.THE SITE IS LOCATED IN GWYNNS FALLS WATERSHED.
' THE ADJACENT LOTS). . / / / / / / 7 35 GAL P. RIBAKOW ' | ‘ '
3. VARIANCE FOR SIGN REGULATIONS / / / : / A ; « , / / i Ex oo e o O 1 J | PARKING REQUIREMENTS
: S RTIE T e
3.1 VARIANCE FROM_SECTION 450.4.5.A OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY / / / / / _’,_,4.,@ . Y X TAX ID,*0308055950 L ) .
ZONING REGULATIONS TO ALLOW FIVE (5) ENTERPRISE SIGNS ON : / / / /A ==X X X o o £X. BUILDING BN SPACES, REAURED: o - 62 Ps
THE BULDING FACADES IN LIEU OF THE ALLOWED THREE (3) SIGNS. - (f\q A o } X RN : , , S.
(SIGNS %1, 82, +3, 4, AND *5) ‘ o | oA | | : PARKING SPACES PROVIDED: 35 PS (INCL.2 HDCP)
3.2 VARIANCE FROM SECTION 450.4.3 OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ~ ‘ ' - % " .
ZONING REGULATIONS TO ALLOW A "CANOPY" TYPE DIRECTIONAL : : ; SEE "ZONING HEARING REQUESTS" THIS SHEET
SIGN I LIEU OF THE ALLOWED WALL MOUNTED OR FREESTANDING ( ; | |
SlGN. b . - . : 3
3.3 VARIANCE FROM SECTION 450.5.8.3.b OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY ; , : | : ~ PREVIOUS ZONING HISTORY
ZONING REGULATIONS TO ALLOW ERECTION OF THE SIGN ABOVE FACE : ; . : "CASE +66-103SPH:
OF THE CANOPY IN LIEU OF ITS ERECTION ON THE FACE OF CANOPY. : : ‘ ' . R ~ SPECIAL HEARING TO PERMIT OFF-STREET PARKING [N A RESIDENTIAL ZONE GRANTED
(SIONS %6 & *7) | | : - ﬁ , ON OCTOBER 5, 1966. (SEE SHEET 2 OF 3 FOR DETALS)
NOTE: : = | : : | E : | , | ' ' | : : ' DESIGN & DRAWINGS ARE
THIS PLAT IS INTENDED FOR ZONING PURPOSES ONLY o : , ‘ » BASED ON MARYLAND
AND SHALL NOT BE USED FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE. : Lo , . COORDINATE SYSTEM
- | | | ‘ | DATE _ITEM ' DRAWING NO.
[ nauiny . : ; .
| B l D G | S, DEVELOPER / APPLICANT  PLAT TO ACCOMPANY ZONING PETITIONS ,
V21 ‘ ' ‘ < ‘ : ’ o
. . i DR , — | MCDONALD'S
Baltimore Land Design Group Inc. =S 4 et | o o MCDONALD'S CORPORATION ‘ | | STOWN ROAD ( :_1
. . L BT § ATi 8500 FORT SMALLWOOD ROAD , J 502 RE’S TERS
L & £ . -
, RATTIC N IHEREBY CERTIFY THAT THESE DOCUMENTS WERE PREPARED OR APPROVED BY " : :
222 SCHILLING CIRCLESUITE 105 & HUNTVALLEY, MARYLAND 21030 OF MK W}‘o’}/ ME, AND THAT IAM DULY LICENSED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER' THE LAWS | FAX (410) 799-1542 | BALTIMORE CO., MARYLAND ELECTION DISTRICT: 3, C2 TEET 10F 3
PHONE: 410.229.9851 o FAX: 410.229.9865 e BLDG@BLDGINC.COM ) fl OF THE STATE OF MARYLAND, LICENSE NO. 21245, EXPIRATION DATE: JUNE 9, 2008, — SCALE: 1" = 20' DATE: NOVEMBER 19, 2007 S

FILENAME: B0S-039_Thlock.dgn

e e e e we o = o e = e e e = e o ke em e e = e e = m = =
B S vyt VRO U VOGN U R QU U Sy - U UL U RS G ORY - - - -- - - - e o o o e e i e e ms m m = e e o i s e e dm m w = v o v = = v o= v o e v vr v e e =t = e m o ae am = e v = i e e e e o mm o m m o e o e e o e s mmmmm — e mm = o kW M m e m M eSS =S oM S m Sl M e eSS M e s S SsSmm S s S Y ST T ET



